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� Allow the silane solution to dry for 30 sec in intraoral applications or for
5 min if applied extraorally.

� Avoid any contamination by fluids, e.g. saliva, to prevent detrimental effects
on bonding.

Processing Sinfony Opaquer:
For details on the processing of Sinfony, please refer to the material’s Instructions
for Use.
� Dose the powder and liquid of the desired opaquer color in a Dappen dish at

a 1:1 ratio.
- Do not use coated mixing pads, since any abraded material has a

detrimental effect on the bonding to metal.
- Do not stir the opaquer on a level surface to prevent the solvent from

evaporating too rapidly, which would negatively affect the product
properties.

� Use a plastic spatula and stir for 45 sec until a creamy consistency is attained.
� Then use a fine clean brush to apply a thin layer of opaquer exclusively to the

metal surface.
- The metal must be completely covered. For aesthetic reasons, do not

cover ceramic or composite surfaces with opaquer.
- The processing time is 5 min; a 0.1 mm layer of opaquer forms a

continuous coat.
� Subsequently cure with a halogen light unit, e.g. Elipar™, manufactured by

3M ESPE, for 10 sec.

Processing of Visio Bond:
For details on the processing of Visio Bond, please refer to the material’s
Instructions for Use.
� Dose Visio Bond onto a mixing pad.
� Use a disposable brush to apply a thin layer of the material to the silanized

surface.
- Any exposed metal coated with opaquer during the repair process does

not need to be wetted with Visio Bond, but it is not detrimental to wet the
opaquer.

� In repairs, light-cure Visio Bond for 20 sec for each veneer surface.

Processing of Filling Material / Fixation Cement
� In repairs and cementations, apply the desired composite or cement,

respectively, complying with the corresponding Instructions for Use.

Storage and Shelf-life
Store the product at 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Do not use after the expiration date.

Customer Information
No person is authorized to provide any information which deviates from the
information provided in this instruction sheet.

Warranty
3M ESPE warrants this product will be free from defects in material and
manufacture. 3M ESPE MAKES NO OTHER WARRANTIES INCLUDING ANY
IMPLIED WARRANTY OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR
PURPOSE. User is responsible for determining the suitability of the product for
user’s application. If this product is defective within the warranty period, your
exclusive remedy and 3M ESPE’s sole obligation shall be repair or replacement
of the 3M ESPE product.

Limitation of Liability
Except where prohibited by law, 3M ESPE will not be liable for any loss or
damage arising from this product, whether direct, indirect, special, incidental or
consequential, regardless of the theory asserted, including warranty, contract,
negligence or strict liability.

Date of the Information: December 2006

DEUTSCH
Produktbeschreibung
CoJet System, hergestellt von 3M ESPE, ist eine Zusammenstellung von
Produkten für die intraorale Reparatur von Composite-Füllungen, festsitzendem
Zahnersatz und für die Vorbehandlung von Restaurationen vor der adhäsiven
oder konventionellen Befestigung. Das System besteht aus:
- CoJet™ Sand: Beschichtungsstrahlmittel für die Silikatisierung von Restaura-

tionen aus Metall, Keramik oder Composite.
- ESPE™ Sil: Silanflüssigkeit zur Silanisierung von silikatisierten Oberflächen

aus Metall, Keramik oder Composite.
- Visio™ Bond: Haftvermittler zwischen Keramik- oder Composite-Restaurationen

und einem Composite-Füllungsmaterial.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: Zum Abdecken von Metall vor dem Aufschichten eines

Composite.

� Diese Gebrauchsinformation ist für die Dauer der Verwendung des
Produktes aufzubewahren.

Anwendungsgebiete
• (1) Adhäsive Reparatur von Defekten in Keramik oder Composite ohne

freiliegendes Metall
• (2) Adhäsive Reparatur von Defekten in Keramik oder Composite mit

freiliegendem Metall
• (3) Vorbehandlung von Restaurationen aus Keramik, Composite oder Metall

vor der adhäsiven Befestigung
• (4) Mechanische Vergrößerung der retentiven Oberfläche von Metallrestaura-

tionen vor der konventionellen Befestigung

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Bei der Verarbeitung der einzelnen Produkte bitte den Abschnitt Vorsichtsmaß-
nahmen beachten, der in der jeweiligen Gebrauchsinformation aufgeführt ist.
3M ESPE Sicherheitsdatenblätter sind unter www.mmm.com oder bei Ihrer
lokalen Niederlassung erhältlich.

Vorbereitung
� Bei intraoraler Anwendung Kofferdam anlegen.
� Nicht zu beschichtende Zahnbereiche z.B. mit einer Matrize abdecken.
� Behandelndes Personal und Patient müssen eine Schutzbrille und das

behandelnde Personal zusätzlich einen Mundschutz tragen.
� Bei Keramik- oder Composite-Reparaturen die zu reparierenden Flächen mit

rotierenden Instrumenten leicht glätten, damit die Oberfläche gleichmäßig
für den Strahlvorgang zugänglich ist. Anschließend mit Wasserspray reinigen
und mit Luft trocknen.

Anwendung
Bitte die Produkte dem Anwendungsgebiet entsprechend, in der genannten
Reihenfolge verwenden, die Verarbeitung der einzelnen Produkte ist im Anschluss
an die folgende Liste detailliert beschrieben:
(1) Adhäsive Reparatur von Defekten in Keramik oder Composite

ohne freiliegendes Metall:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - handelsübliches Composite-
Füllungsmaterial gemäß Herstellerangabe.

(2) Adhäsive Reparatur von Defekten in Keramik oder Composite
mit freiliegendem Metall:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - handelsübliches
Composite-Füllungsmaterial gemäß Herstellerangabe.

(3) Vorbehandlung von Restaurationen aus Keramik, Composite oder
Metall vor der adhäsiven Befestigung
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - handelsüblicher Composite-Befestigungszement
gemäß Herstellerangabe.

(4) Mechanische Vergrößerung der retentiven Oberfläche von
Metallrestaurationen vor der konventionellen Zementierung
CoJet Sand - konventioneller Zement gemäß Herstellerangabe.

CoJet Sand Verarbeiten:
Details zur Verarbeitung bitte der CoJet Sand Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.
� CoJet Sand in das Mikro-Strahlgerät füllen.

- Der Strahlmittelbehälter muss sauber und trocken sein!
- Der Luftdruck muss 2-3 bar (30-45 psi) betragen. Bei einem Luftdruck

unter 2 bar ist die Aufprallenergie zu gering und es findet keine Beschich-
tung mit Silikaten statt. Bei einem Luftdruck über 3 bar wird das Werkstück
zwar mit Silikaten beschichtet, aber auch unnötig abradiert.

� An einem Probewerkstück die Funktion des Strahlgerätes überprüfen.
� In einem Abstand von 2-10 mm senkrecht zur Werkstückoberfläche strahlen,

dabei eine Absaugung verwenden.
� Die gesamte zu behandelnde Fläche gleichmäßig 15 sec beschichten - bei

freiliegendem Metall auch das Metall.
- Für eine Fläche in der Größe einer Verblendung sind 15 sec Beschich-

tungszeit ausreichend. Bei kleineren Flächen entsprechend kürzer, bei
größeren entsprechend länger beschichten.

- Metall färbt sich bei richtig eingestelltem Druck und flächendeckender
Behandlung gleichmäßig dunkel. Bei Keramik oder Composite ist die
ordnungsgemäße Beschichtung nicht an der Färbung zu erkennen,
deshalb unbedingt die Beschichtungsdauer einhalten!

� Strahlmittelreste mit trockener, ölfreier Luft abblasen.
� Jegliche Kontamination, z.B. mit Speichel vermeiden, da sich andernfalls der

Haftverbund verschlechtert.

ESPE Sil Verarbeiten:
Details zur Verarbeitung bitte der ESPE Sil Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.
Die Verwendung von ESPE Sil ist nicht notwendig, wenn Metall- oder Metall-
keramikrestaurationen für die konventionelle Zementierung mit CoJet Sand
lediglich aufgeraut werden sollen.
� Direkt nach der Beschichtung ESPE Sil in ein Dappenglas dosieren und mit

einem sauberen Pinsel die gesamte Fläche benetzen.
� Die Silanlösung bei intraoraler Anwendung 30 sec trocknen lassen, bei

extraoraler Anwendung 5 min trocknen lassen.
� Jegliche Kontamination, z.B. mit Speichel vermeiden, da sich andernfalls der

Haftverbund verschlechtert.

Sinfony Opaquer Verarbeiten:
Details zur Verarbeitung bitte der Sinfony Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.

� Pulver und Flüssigkeit der gewünschten Opaquerfarbe 1:1 in ein Dappenglas
dosieren.
- Keine beschichteten Anmischblöcke verwenden, der Abrieb verschlechtert

die Haftung am Metall.
- Opaquer nicht auf einer ebenen Fläche anrühren, andernfalls verflüchtigt

sich die Lösung schneller und die Produkteigenschaften werden beein-
trächtigt.

� Mit einem Kunststoffspatel 45 sec lang zu einer sahnigen Konsistenz
vermischen.

� Den Opaquer mit einem sauberen, feinen Pinsel in dünner Schicht aus-
schließlich auf die Metalloberfläche auftragen.
- Das Metall muss völlig abgedeckt sein. Keramik bzw. Composite aus

ästhetischen Gründen nicht mit Opaquer abdecken.
- Die Verarbeitungszeit beträgt 5 min, der Opaquer deckt in einer Schicht

von 0,1 mm.
� Anschließend 10 sec mit einem Halogenlichtgerät lichthärten, z.B. mit Elipar™,

hergestellt von 3M ESPE.

Visio Bond Verarbeiten:
Details zur Verarbeitung bitte der Visio Bond Gebrauchsinformation entnehmen.
� Visio Bond auf einen Block dosieren.
� Mit einem Einwegpinsel eine dünne Schicht auf die silanisierte Oberfläche

auftragen.
- Wurde bei einer Reparatur freiliegendes Metall mit Opaquer abgedeckt,

muss der Opaquer nicht mit Visio Bond benetzt werden, eine Benetzung
ist aber auch nicht schädlich.

� Bei Reparaturen Visio Bond pro Verblendfläche 20 sec lichthärten.

Füllungsmaterial / Befestigungszement verarbeiten
� Bei Reparaturen das gewünschte Composite, bei Befestigungen den

gewünschten Befestigungszement auftragen, dabei die jeweilige Gebrauchs-
information beachten.

Lagerung und Haltbarkeit
Das Produkt bei 15-25°C/59-77°F lagern.
Nach Ablauf des Verfalldatums nicht mehr verwenden.

Kundeninformation
Niemand ist berechtigt, Informationen bekannt zu geben, die von den Angaben
in diesen Anweisungen abweichen.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantiert, dass dieses Produkt frei von Material- und Herstellungs-
fehlern ist. 3M ESPE ÜBERNIMMT KEINE WEITERE HAFTUNG, AUCH KEINE
IMPLIZITE GARANTIE BEZÜGLICH VERKÄUFLICHKEIT ODER EIGNUNG FÜR
EINEN BESTIMMTEN ZWECK. Der Anwender ist verantwortlich für den Einsatz
und die bestimmungsgemäße Verwendung des Produkts. Wenn innerhalb der
Garantiefrist Schäden am Produkt auftreten, bestehen der einzige Anspruch und
die einzige Verpflichtung von 3M ESPE in der Reparatur oder dem Ersatz des
3M ESPE Produkts.

Haftungsbeschränkung
Soweit ein Haftungsausschluss gesetzlich zulässig ist, besteht für 3M ESPE
keinerlei Haftung für Verluste oder Schäden durch dieses Produkt, gleichgültig
ob es sich dabei um direkte, indirekte, besondere, Begleit- oder Folgeschäden,
unabhängig von der Rechtsgrundlage, einschließlich Garantie, Vertrag, Fahr-
lässigkeit oder Vorsatz, handelt.
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FRANÇAIS
Description du produit
CoJet System, fabriqué par 3M ESPE, est un ensemble de produits destinés à la
réparation intrabuccale d’obturations composite, de prothèses dentaires fixées
et à la préparation de reconstitutions avant leur collage ou leur scellement
conventionnel. Le système comprend :
- CoJet™ Sand : produit abrasif destiné à la pose de couches de silicate sur

des restaurations en métal, céramique ou composite.
- ESPE™ Sil : solution de silane destinée à la silanisation de surfaces silicatisées

de métal, céramique ou composite.
- Visio™ Bond : agent adhésif pour l’emploi entre des reconstitutions de

céramique ou composite et un matériau d’obturation composite.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer : pour isoler les parties métalliques avant d’appliquer les

couches de composite.

� Conserver ce mode d’emploi pendant toute la durée d’utilisation de ce
produit.

Indications
• (1) Réparation adhésive de défectuosités de céramique ou de composit

dépourvues de métal apparent.
• (2) Réparation adhésive de défectuosités en céramique ou composite, avec

armatures métalliques apparentes.
• (3) Préparation de restaurations de céramique, composite ou métal, avant le

scellement adhésif.
• (4) Elargissement mécanique de la surface de rétention de restaurations

métall, avant le scellement conventionnel.

Mesures de précaution
Lors du traitement des différents produits, veuillez tenir compte du chapitre
Mesures de précaution figurant dans leur mode d’emploi respectif.
Pour obtenir la fiche sécurité du produit 3M ESPE, consulter le site
www.mmm.com ou contacter la filiale locale.

Préparation
� Lors de l’application intrabuccale, poser une digue en caoutchouc.
� Les surface dentaires non traitées doivent être isolées par exemple à l’aide

d’une matrice.
� L’équipe soignante et le patient doivent porter des lunettes de protection.

L’équipe soignante doit aussi obligatoirement porter un masque.
� Dans le cas de réparations céramique ou composite, les surfaces seront

polies légèrement à l’aide d’instruments rotatifs, afin que le jet les atteigne
d’une manière uniforme. Nettoyer ensuite à l’aide d’un jet d’eau et sécher
à l’air.

Application
Nous vous prions d’appliquer les produits dans l’ordre indiqué et en accord
avec le domaine d’application. Dans le texte qui suit, la manière de procéder est
expliquée pour tous les produits.
(1) Réparation adhésive de défectuosités de céramique ou de

composite dépourvues de métal apparent.
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - matériau composite d’obturation
usuel, selon le mode d’emploi du fabricant.

(2) Réparation adhésive de défectuosités en céramique ou composite,
avec armatures métalliques apparentes
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - matériau
d’obturation composite usuel selon les instructions des fabricants.

(3) Préparation de restaurations de céramique composite, ou métal,
avant le scellement adhésif.
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - ciment composite adhésif selon les spécificités
du fabricant.

(4) Elargissement mécanique de la surface de rétention de restaurations
métal, avant le scellement conventionnel au ciment.
CoJet Sand - ciment conventionnel selon les indications du fabricant.

Traitement par CoJet Sand
Les détails du travail avec CoJet Sand sont indiqués dans le mode d’emploi.
� Mettre CoJet Sand dans la sableuse à microjet.

- Le récipient qui contient le produit abrasif doit être propre et sec !
- La pression de l’air doit être de 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). Si la pression

d’air est inférieure à 2 bar, l’énergie de l’impact est trop faible et aucun
revêtement de silicates n’a lieu. Si la pression d’air est supérieure à 
3 bar, la pièce est certes revêtue de silicates, mais aussi inutilement
abrasée.

� Tester le fonctionnement de la sableuse à jet sur un modèle.
� Diriger le jet à une distance de 2-10 mm, perpendiculairement à la surface

du modèle en utilisant une aspiration.
� Traiter toute la surface d’une manière uniforme, pendant 15 sec, y compris

éventuellement le métal apparent.
- Pour une petite surface de la taille d’un revêtement, un traitement de

15 sec sera suffisant. Les surfaces plus petites demandent un traitement
plus court, les surfaces plus larges, un traitement plus long.

- Si la pression est bien réglée et que le traitement couvre toutes les
surfaces, d’une manière uniforme, le métal prend une couleur foncée.
Lorsqu’on traite la céramique ou le composite, la coloration n’est pas un
indice d’un traitement réussi. Aussi, il est extrêmement important de se
conformer à la durée de pose des couches.

� Les restes du produit abrasif s’enlèvent à l’aide d’un jet d’air sec et non
huileux.

� Evitez toute contamination par les fluides buccaux, par exemple par la salive,
car elle détériorerait l’adhésion.

Traitement par ESPE Sil :
Pour les détails, veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi ESPE Sil.
L’utilisation d’ ESPE Sil est superflue quand des restaurations en métal ou
céramique/métal doivent seulement être ébauchées avant le scellement
conventionnel à l’aide de CoJet Sand.
� Doser ESPE Sil dans un godet de Dappen directement après pose de la

couche, et mouiller toute la surface à l’aide d’un pinceau propre.
� Laisser sécher le produit au silane pendant 30 secondes lors d’une

application intrabuccale, 5 minutes quand le produit est appliqué
hors de la bouche.

� Eviter toute contamination par les fluides buccaux, par exemple par la salive,
car elle détériorerait l’adhésion.

Traitement par Sinfony Opaquer
Pour les détails, voir le mode d’emploi Sinfony.

CoJet™ System
Adhesive Repair and Pretreatment prior
to Cementation

� Adhäsive Reparatur und Vorbehandlung
zur Befestigung

� Réparation adhésive et prétraitement
avant scellement

� Riparazione adesiva e pretrattamento
alla cementazione

� Reparación adhesiva y tratamiento previo
para la fijación

� Reparação adesiva e pré-tratamento
para a cimentação

� Adhesieve reparatie en voorbehandeling
voor de bevestiging

� Επιδι�ρθωση των συγκ�λλ��µενων
απ�καταστ�σεων και πρ�ετ�ιµασ�α για
�ριστικ� συγκ�λληση

	 Adhesiv reparation och förbehandling
för fastsättning


FIN Adhesiivinen korjaus ja esikäsittely
ennen sementointia

� Adhæsiv reparation og forbehandling
til cementering

� Adhesiv reparasjon og forbehandling
for sementering

Instructions for Use Gebruiksinformatie
Gebrauchsinformation �δηγ�ες 
ρ�σης
Mode d’emploi Bruksanvisning
Informazioni per l’uso Käyttöinfo
Información de uso Brugsanvisning
Instruções de uso Bruksinformasjon

3M ESPE AG
Dental Products
D-82229 Seefeld - Germany

3M ESPE
Dental Products
St. Paul, MN 55144-1000

3M ESPE Technical Hotline/MSDS Information in U.S.A. and 
Canada 1-800-634-2249.

3M, ESPE, CoJet, Elipar, Sinfony and Visio are trademarks of
3M or 3M ESPE AG.
© 3M 2006. All rights reserved.

ENGLISH
Product Description
CoJet System, manufactured by 3M ESPE, is a set of products for intraoral repair
of composite fillings, fixed restorations, and for pre-treatment of restorations prior
to adhesive or conventional cementation. The system consists of the following
components:
- CoJet™ Sand: blast-coating agent for silicatization of metal, ceramic or

composite restorations.
- ESPE™ Sil: silane solution for silanization of silicatized metal, ceramic or

composite surfaces.
- Visio™ Bond: bonding between ceramic or composite restorations and a

composite filling material.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: for covering of metal surfaces prior to building-up a

composite.

� Instructions for Use should not be discarded for the duration of product use.

Areas of Application
• (1) Adhesive repair of defects in ceramic or composite restorations without

exposed metal
• (2) Adhesive repair of defects in ceramic or composite restorations with

exposed metal
• (3) Pre-treatment of ceramic, composite or metal restorations prior to

adhesive cementation
• (4) Mechanical increase of the retentive surface of metal restorations prior to

conventional cementation

Precautionary Measures
When processing the individual products, please observe the section
Precautionary Measures shown in the respective Instructions for Use.
3M ESPE MSDSs can be obtained from www.mmm.com or contact your local
subsidiary.

Preparation
� In intraoral applications place a rubber dam.
� Use e.g. a matrix to cover dental areas that are not to be coated.
� Dental personnel and patient must wear suitable protective goggles;

the dental personnel must also wear respiratory protection.
� Gently smooth the surface of ceramic or composite restorations to be repaired

using rotary instruments to render the surface evenly accessible to blasting.
Then clean with a water spray and dry with air.

Processing
Please use the products as required for the application at hand, and comply
with the specified sequence of use. The details of processing of the individual
products are shown after the following list:
(1) Adhesive repair of defects in ceramic or composite restorations

without exposed metal:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - standard composite filling material
used in compliance with the recommendations of the manufacturer.

(2) Adhesive repair of defects in ceramic or composite restorations
with exposed metal:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - standard
composite filling material used in compliance with the recommendations of
the manufacturer.

(3) Pre-treatment of ceramic, composite or metal restorations prior to
adhesive cementation
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - standard composite fixation cement used in
compliance with the recommendations of the manufacturer.

(4) Mechanical increase of the retentive surface of metal restorations
prior to conventional cementation
CoJet Sand - conventional cement used in compliance with the
recommendations of the manufacturer.

Processing of CoJet Sand:
For details on the processing of CoJet Sand, please refer to the material’s
Instructions for Use.
� Fill the CoJet Sand into the micro-blasting unit.

- The blast-coating agent container must be clean and dry!
- Set the air pressure to 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). If the air pressure is less than

2 bar, the level of impact energy will be too low and no coating with
silicates will occur. If the air pressure exceedes 3 bar, the workpiece will
be coated with silicates, but there will also be unnecessary abrasion.

� Test the operation of the blasting unit on a work sample.
� Blast from a distance of 2-10 mm and perpendicular to the surface of the

work sample while providing for aspiration.
� Evenly coat the entire surface for 15 sec - include exposed metal surfaces in

coating.
- Fifteen sec of coating are sufficient for surfaces of the size of a veneering

unit, whereas smaller or larger surfaces should be treated for proportionally
shorter or longer times, respectively.

- If the pressure is appropriate and the entire surface is coated, metal
surfaces become evenly dark. Working with ceramic or composite parts,
the success of coating cannot be ascertained by inspecting the color of
the dental work. Thus, it is essential to strictly comply with the specified
coating times!

� Remove any residual blast-coating agent with a stream of dry, oil-free air.
� Avoid any contamination by fluids, e.g. saliva, to prevent detrimental effects

on bonding.

Processing of ESPE Sil:
For details on the processing of ESPE Sil, please refer to the material’s
Instructions for Use.
The use of ESPE Sil is not required in CoJet Sand applications, which only aim
at roughening the surface of metal or metal-ceramic restorations for subsequent
conventional cementation.
� Directly after coating, dose ESPE Sil into a Dappen dish and use a clean

brush to wet the entire surface with the solution.
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� Doser un mélange 1:1 de poudre et de liquide Opaquer dans un godet de
Dappen.
- N’utilisez pas de bloc à enduit, l’abrasion compromettrait l’adhésion au

métal.
- Evitez de malaxer l’Opaquer sur une surface plane, car la solution

s’évaporerait plus vite et les qualités du produit en seraient amoindries.
� Mélangez, à l’aide d’une spatule en plastique, pendant 45 secondes jusqu’à

ce qu’une consistance crémeuse soit obtenue.
� Appliquer l’Opaquer, à l’aide d’un pinceau fin et propre, sur les surfaces

métalliques uniquement, en couche mince.
- Le métal doit être complètement recouvert. Pour des raisons esthétigues,

évitez d’enduire la céramique et le composite par l’Opaquer.
- Le temps de traitement est de 5 minutes, l’Opaquer recouvre en une

couche continue de 0,1 mm.
� Ensuite, photopolymériser pendant 10 secondes à l’aide d’un appareil à

halogène, par exemple Elipar™, fabriqué par 3M ESPE.

Traitement par Visio Bond :
Pour les détails, veuillez consulter le mode d’emploi Visio Bond.
� Doser Visio Bond sur un bloc.
� A l’aide d’un pinceau à usage unique, appliquer une couche mince sur la

surface silanisée.
- Dans le cas où des armatures métalliques apparentes auraient été

enduites par Opaquer, il n’est pas nécessaire de mouiller par Visio Bond,
bien que cela n’ait pas d’effet néfaste non plus.

� Lors de réparations, photopolymériser chaque revêtement à l’aide de Visio
Bond pendant 20 secondes.

Traitement du matériau d’obturation/ciment de scellement
� Lors de réparations, appliquer le composite ou le ciment nécessaire, en

observant les modes d’emplois respectifs.

Stockage et Conservation
Stocker le produit entre 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Ne plus utiliser après la date d’expiration.

Information clients
Toute personne devra obligatoirement communiquer des informations strictement
conformes à celles données dans ce document.

Garantie
3M ESPE garantit que ce produit est dépourvu de défauts matériels et de
fabrication. 3M ESPE NE FOURNIT AUCUNE AUTRE GARANTIE, NI AUCUNE
GARANTIE IMPLICITE OU DE QUALITE MARCHANDE OU D’ADEQUATION A UN
EMPLOI PARTICULIER. L’utilisateur est responsable de la détermination de
l’adéquation du produit à son utilisation. Si ce produit présente un défaut durant
sa période de garantie, votre seul recours et l’unique obligation de 3M ESPE
sera la réparation ou le remplacement du produit 3M ESPE.

Limitation de responsabilité
A l’exception des lieux où la loi l’interdit, 3M ESPE ne sera tenu responsable
d’aucune perte ou dommage découlant de ce produit, qu’ils soient directs,
indirects, spécifiques, accidentels ou consécutifs, quels que soient les
arguments avancés, y compris la garantie, le contrat, la négligence ou la stricte
responsabilité.

Information datant du décembre 2006

ITALIANO
Descrizione del prodotto
Il CoJet System, prodotto della 3M ESPE, è un sistema di prodotti per la ripara-
zione intraorale di otturazioni in composito, e di protesi fisse e per il pretratta-
mento dei restauri prima della cementazione adesiva o convenzionale. Il sistema
è composto da:
- CoJet™ Sand: materiale di rivestimento per la silicatizzazione di restauri in

metallo, ceramica ed in composito.
- ESPE™ Sil: liquido per la silanizzazione di superfici silicatizzate in metallo,

ceramica ed in composito.
- Visio™ Bond: sistema di adesione tra restauri in ceramica e composito ed un

materiale composito per otturazioni.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: per la copertura del metallo prima della stratificazione di

un composito.

� Queste informazioni per l’uso devono essere conservate per l’intera durata
di utilizzo del prodotto.

Campi d’impiego
• (1) Riparazione adesiva di difetti in ceramica o composito senza metallo

scoperto
• (2) Riparazione adesiva di difetti in ceramica o composito con metallo

scoperto
• (3) Pretrattamento di restauri in ceramica, composito o metallo prima della

cementazione adesiva
• (4) Ingradimento meccanico della superficie di ritenzione di restauri in

metallo prima della cementazione convenzionale

Avvertenze
Per la lavorazione dei singoli prodotti, attenersi alla sezione Misure precauzionali
riportata nelle relative istruzioni per l’uso.
Le schede dati di sicurezza 3M ESPE sono disponibili all’indirizzo www.mmm.com
o presso la filiale locale.

Preparazione
� Per l’applicazione intraorale applicare la diga di gomma.
� Coprire con una matrice i denti che non devono essere trattati.
� Il personale addetto al trattamento ed il paziente devono indossare gli occhiali

protettivi. Il personale, anche una protezione per la bocca.
� Per riparazioni di ceramica o composito, levigare leggermente le zone da

riparare con uno strumento rotante, in modo che la superficie risulti uniforme-
mente accessibile per l’operazione di sabbiatura. Sciacquare quindi con un
getto d’acqua ed asciugare con un getto d’aria.

Applicazione
Si prega di usare i prodotti nella successione indicata, in base al relativo
campo di applicazione; le modalità di utilizzo  dei singoli prodotti sono descritte
dettagliatamente al termine del seguente elenco:
(1) Riparazione adesiva di difetti in ceramica o composito senza

metallo scoperto:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - normale materiale composito per
otturazioni conformemente alle istruzioni del produttore.

(2) Riparazione adesiva di difetti in ceramica o composito con metallo
scoperto:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - normale
materiale composito per otturazioni conformemente alle istruzioni del
produttore.

(3) Pretrattamento di restauri in ceramica, composito o metallo prima
della cementazione  adesiva:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - normale cemento composito conformemente alle
istruzioni del produttore.

(4) Ingrandimento meccanico della superficie di ritenzione di restauri
in metallo prima della cementazione convenzionale:
CoJet Sand - cemento convenzionale conformemente alle istruzioni del
produttore.

Lavorazione di CoJet Sand:
Per informazioni dettagliate sulla lavorazione consultare le informazioni per l’uso
di CoJet Sand.
� Porre CoJet Sand nell’apparecchio per microsabbiatura.

- Il recipiente del materiale di sabbiatura deve essere pulito ed asciutto!
- La pressione dell’aria deve essere di 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). Se la pressione

dell’aria è inferiore a 2 bar, l’energia d’urto è troppo ridotta e non si ha
alcun rivestimento con silicati. Se la pressione dell’aria supera i 3 bar,
il pezzo verrà rivestito con silicati ma anche abraso senza che sia neces-
sario.

� Verificare la funzione dell’apparecchio per microsabbiatura su un pezzo di
prova.

� Sabbiare ad una distanza di 2-10 mm ortogonalmente alla superficie del
pezzo di prova usando un’aspirazione.

� Rivestire uniformemente per 15 secondi l’intera zona da trattare - in caso di
metallo scoperto, anche il metallo.
- Per una superficie delle dimensioni di una veneer è sufficiente un tempo

di stratificazione di 15 secondi. Per superfici più piccole la durata si
riduce proporzionalmente e per superfici più grandi aumenta proporzional-
mente.

- Se la pressione è regolata sul valore corretto ed il trattamento è omogeneo
su tutta la superficie, il metallo assume una colorazione scura uniforme.
Per ceramica o composito, il rivestimento corretto non può essere
riconosciuto dalla colorazione, per cui occorre assolutamente rispettare
la durata del trattamento!

� Eliminare i residui di materiale di sabbiatura con un getto d’aria asciutta e
priva di olio.

� Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione, ad esempio con la saliva, altrimenti il
legame adesivo peggiora.

Lavorazione di ESPE Sil:
Per informazioni dettagliate sulla lavorazione consultare le informazioni per l’uso
di ESPE Sil.
L’uso di ESPE Sil non è necessario nella cementazione convenzionale dove
il CoJet Sand è utilizzato solamente per irruvidire i restauri in ceramica o in
metallo.
� Direttamente dopo il rivestimento dosare ESPE Sil in un recipiente idoneo ed

applicarlo sull’intera superficie per mezzo di un pennello pulito.
� Per l’applicazione intraorale far asciugare la soluzione silanizzante

per 30 secondi, per l’applicazione extraorale farla asciugare per
5 minuti.

� Evitare qualsiasi contaminazione, ad esempio con la saliva, altrimenti il
legame adesivo peggiora.

Lavorazione di Sinfony Opaquer:
Per informazioni dettagliate sulla lavorazione consultare le informazioni per l’uso
di Sinfony.
� Dosare polvere e liquido del colore Opaquer desiderato nel rapporto 1:1 in

un apposito recipiente.
- Non usare blocchetti di miscelazione rivestiti; il materiale di rivestimento

potrebbe staccarsi per abrasione e peggiorare l’adesione sul metallo.
- Non mescolare l’Opaquer su una superficie piana; il liquido volatilizza

pregiudicando negativamente le caratteristiche del prodotto.
� Mescolare per 45 secondi con una spatola di plastica fino ad ottenere una

consistenza cremosa.
� Applicare un sottile strato di Opaquer con un pennellino pulito esclusiva-

mente sulla superficie metallica.
- Il metallo deve essere completamente coperto. Per motivi estetici, non

coprire con Opaquer le superfici di ceramica o di composito.
- Il tempo di lavorazione è di 5 minuti; l’Opaquer copre con uno strato di

0,1 mm di spessore.
� Infine fotoindurire per 10 secondi con una lampada alogena, ad esempio conx

Elipar™, prodotto della 3M ESPE.

Lavorazione di Visio Bond:
Per informazioni dettagliate sulla lavorazione consultare le informazioni per l’uso
di Visio Bond.
� Dosare Visio Bond su un blocchetto.
� Con un pennello monouso applicare un sottile strato sulla superficie

silanizzata.
- Se nella riparazione il metallo scoperto è stato coperto con Opaquer,

su quest’ultimo non occorre applicare Visio Bond; l’applicazione non è
tuttavia dannosa.

� Per le riparazioni fotoindurire Visio Bond per 20 secondi per ogni veneer.

Lavorazione del materiale per otturazioni /cemento di fissaggio
� Per la riparazione applicare il composito desiderato, per la cementazione

applicare il cemento desiderato; osservare sempre le relative informazioni
per l’uso.

Conservazione e durata
Conservare il prodotto a temperature comprese tra 15 e 25°C/59 e 77°F.
Non utilizzare il prodotto oltre la data di scadenza.

Informazioni per i clienti
Nessuna persona è autorizzata a fornire informazioni diverse da quelle indicate
in questo foglio di istruzioni.

Garanzia
3M ESPE garantisce che questo prodotto è privo di difetti per quanto riguarda
materiali e manifattura. 3M ESPE NON OFFRE ULTERIORI GARANZIE, COMPRESE
EVENTUALI GARANZIE IMPLICITE O DI COMMERCIABILITÀ O IDONEITÀ PER
PARTICOLARI SCOPI. L’utente è responsabile di determinare l’idoneità del
prodotto nelle singole applicazioni. Se questo prodotto risulta difettoso nell’ambito
del periodo di garanzia, l’esclusivo rimedio e unico obbligo da parte di 3M ESPE
sarà la riparazione o la sostituzione del prodotto 3M ESPE.

Limitazioni di responsabilità
Eccetto ove diversamente indicato dalla legge, 3M ESPE non si riterrà
responsabile per eventuali perdite o danni derivati da questo prodotto, diretti o
indiretti, speciali, incidentali o consequenziali, qualunque sia la teoria affermata,
compresa garanzia, contratto, negligenza o diretta responsabilità.

Aggiornamento dell’informazione: dicembre 2006

ESPAÑOL
Descripción del producto
CoJet System, fabricado por 3M ESPE, es una reunión de productos para la
reparación intraoral de obturaciones de composite, prótesis dental fija y para el
tratamiento previo de reconstrucciones antes de la fijación adhesiva o conven-
cional. El sistema se compone de:
- CoJet™ Sand: medio de arenado de recubrimiento para la silicación de

reconstrucciones de metal, cerámica o de composite.
- ESPE™ Sil: líquido de silano para la silanación de superficies silicatizadas de

metal, cerámica o composite.
- Visio™ Bond: agente adherente entre reconstrucciones de cerámica o de

composite y un material de obturación de composite.
- Sinfony™ Opáquer: para cubrir un metal antes de estratificar un composite.

� La información de uso de este producto debe conservarse durante todo el
tiempo de uso.

Campos de aplicación
• (1) Reparación adhesiva de defectos en cerámica o composite sin metal libre
• (2) Reparación adhesiva de defectos en cerámica o composite con metal libre
• (3) Tratamiento previo de reconstrucciones de cerámica, composite o metal

antes de la fijación adhesiva
• (4) Aumento mecánico de la superficie retentiva de reconstrucciones

metálicas antes de la fijación convencional

Medidas de Precaución
Al procesar los productos individuales, por favor tenga en cuenta el apartado
sobre “Medidas de precaución” que aparece en las correspondientes instruc-
ciones de uso.
Para obtener las Hojas de Datos de Seguridad de los Materiales (MSDS) de
3M ESPE diríjase a nuestra página web www.mmm.com o poniéndose en
contacto con su distribuidor local.

Preparación
� Poner un dique de goma en un uso intraoral.
� Tapar las zonas dentales no a recubrir p. ej. con una matriz.
� El personal médico y el paciente deben llevar gafas de protección adecuadas.

Además, el personal médico debe llevar una mascarilla protectora.
� En las reparaciones de cerámica o de composite, alisar las superficies a

reparar con instrumentos giratorios para que la superficie sea ligeramente
apta para el método de chorreado. A continuación limpiar con spray de agua
y secar con aire.

Aplicación
Por favor, usar los productos en el orden mencionado según el campo de
aplicación, el tratamiento de cada uno de los productos se ha descrito con
detalle al final de la lista siguiente:
(1) Reparación adhesiva de defectos en cerámica o composite sin

metal libre:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - material de obturación de composite
habitual según los datos del fabricante.

(2) Reparación adhesiva de defectos en cerámica o composite con
metal libre:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opáquer - Visio Bond - material de
obturación de composite habitual según los datos del fabricante.

(3) Tratamiento previo de reconstrucciones de cerámica, composite o
metal antes de la fijación adhesiva
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - cemento de fijación de composite habitual según
los datos del fabricante.

(4) Aumento mecánico de la superficie retentiva de reconstrucciones
metálicas antes del cementado convencional
CoJet Sand - cemento convencional según los datos del fabricante.

Procesamiento de CoJet Sand:
Por favor leer los detalles para el procesamiento en la información de uso de
CoJet Sand.
� Llenar CoJet Sand en el micro-aparato de arenado.

- ¡El depósito del medio de arenado debe estar limpio y seco!
- La presión de aire debe ser 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). En caso de una presión

de aire inferior a 2 bar, la energía de choque es demasiado baja y no se
produce ningún recubrimiento de silicato. Con una presión superior a
3 bar, sí se recubre la pieza de silicato, pero ésta se desgasta innecesaria-
mente.

� Controlar el funcionamiento del aparato de arenado en una pieza de prueba.
� Dirigir el chorro verticalmente a la superficie de la pieza a una distancia de

2-10 mm, usando una aspiración.
� Recubrir uniformemente toda la superficie a tratar durante 15 seg.- con

metal libre también el metal.
- Para una superficie del tamaño de un recubrimiento son suficientes

15 seg. de tiempo. En superficies menores recubrir menos tiempo y en
mayores más.

- El metal se oscurece uniformemente con una presión correctamente
ajustada y un tratamiento completo. ¡Con cerámica o composite no
se puede reconocer el recubrimiento correcto en el coloreado, por ello
mantener necesariamente la duración de recubrimiento!

� Soplar los restos del producto con aire seco y sin grasa.
� Evitar toda clase de contaminación, p.ej. con saliva, pues de lo contrario se

empeora la adherencia.

Procesamiento de ESPE Sil:
Por favor leer en la correspondiente información de uso de ESPE Sil los detalles
para el procesamiento.
El uso de ESPE Sil no es necesario, si las reconstrucciones de metal o de
cerámica de metal sólo deben asperizarse para el cementado convencional con
CoJet Sand.
� Dosificar justo después  del recubrimiento ESPE Sil en un frasco Dappen y

humectar con un pincel limpio toda la superficie.
� Dejar secar la solución de silano en un uso intraoral durante 30 seg., en

un uso extraoral durante 5 min.
� Evitar toda clase de contaminación, p.ej. con saliva, pues de lo contrario se

empeora la adherencia.

Procesamiento del opáquer Sinfony:
Por favor leer en la correspondiente información de uso de Sinfony los detalles
para el procesamiento.

� Dosificar 1:1 de polvo y líquido del color deseado de opáquer en un frasco
Dappen.
- No usar bloques de mezcla revestidos, la fricción empeora la adherencia

al metal.
- No mezclar opáquer sobre una superficie lisa, pues de lo contrario se

volatiliza la solución más rápidamente y se menoscaban las propiedades
del producto.

� Mezclar con una espátula de plástico durante 45 seg. hasta lograr una
consistencia cremosa.

� Aplicar el opáquer con un pincel limpio y fino en una capa delgada única-
mente sobre la superficie de metal.
- El metal tiene que estar completamente cubierto. No cubrir la cerámica o

el composite con opáquer por motivos estéticos.
- El tiempo de procesamiento es de 5 min., el opáquer cubre en una capa

de 0,1 mm.
� A continuación fotopolimerizar durante 10 seg. con un aparato fotoendurece-

dor de luz halógena, p.ej. con Elipar™, fabricado por 3M ESPE.

Procesamiento de Visio Bond:
Por favor leer en la correspondiente información de uso de Visio Bond los
detalles para el procesamiento.
� Dosificar Visio Bond en un bloque.
� Aplicar una capa delgada con un pincel desechable sobre la superficie

silanizada.
- Si se cubrió metal libre con opáquer en una reparación, el opáquer no

tiene que humectarse con Visio Bond, pero si se hace tampoco es conta-
minante.

� En reparaciones, fotopolimerizar Visio Bond por superficie de recubrimiento
durante 20 seg.

Procesar material de obturación /cemento de fijación
� Aplicar el composite deseado en reparaciones y en fijaciones el cemento de

fijación deseado, observando la información de uso respectiva.

Almacenaje y conservación
Almacenar el producto a 15-25°C/59-77°F.
No usar más después de vencida la fecha de caducidad.

Información para clientes
Ninguna persona está autorizada a proporcionar información alguna que difiera
de la información proporcionada en esta hoja de instrucciones.

Garantía
3M ESPE garantiza que este producto carecerá de defectos en el material y la
fabricación. 3M ESPE NO OTORGA NINGUNA OTRA GARANTÍA, INCLUSO
CUALQUIER GARANTÍA IMPLÍCITA O DE COMERCIABILIDAD O IDONEIDAD PARA
UN PROPÓSITO EN PARTICULAR. El usuario será responsable de determinar si
el producto es idóneo para su aplicación. Si este producto resulta defectuoso
dentro del período de la garantía, su recurso exclusivo y la única obligación de
3M ESPE será la de reparar o cambiar el producto de 3M ESPE.

Limitación de responsabilidad
Excepto en los casos en los que la ley lo prohiba, 3M ESPE no será responsable
de ninguna pérdida o ningún daño que surja por causa del producto, ya sea
directo, indirecto, especial, incidental o emergentes, sin importar la teoría que
se sostenga, incluso garantía, contrato, negligencia o estricta responsabilidad.

Estado de información Diciembre 2006

PORTUGUÊS
Descrição do produto
CoJet System, fabricado pela 3M ESPE, é uma combinação de produtos para a
reparação intra-oral de obturações à base de compósitos, de próteses dentárias
fixas e para o tratamento preliminar de restaurações antes da fixação adesiva
ou convencional. O sistema compõe-se de:
- CoJet™ Sand: jorro de revestimento para aplicação de camada siliciosa em

restaurações de metal, de cerâmica ou de compósitos.
- ESPE™ Sil: líquido de silano para o tratamento com silano de camadas

siliciosas de metal, de cerâmica ou de compósitos.
- Visio™ Bond: mediador de aderência entre restaurações de cerâmica ou de

compósitos e um material de obturação à base de compósitos.
- Opacificador Sinfony™: para o revestimento de metais antes da aplicação de

camadas de um compósito.

� Guarde estas instruções de uso enquanto o produto for usado.

Campos de aplicação
• (1) Reparação adesiva de defeitos em cerâmica ou em compósitos sem

metal descoberto
• (2) Reparação adesiva de defeitos em cerâmica ou em compósitos com

metal descoberto
• (3) Tratamento preliminar de restaurações de cerâmica, de compósitos ou

de metal, antes da fixação adesiva
• (4) Ampliação mecânica da superfície de retenção de restaurações de metal,

antes da fixação convencional.

Medidas de precaução
Ao processar os produtos individuais ter em atenção a secção Medidas de
Precaução incluída nas respectivas Instruções de Utilização.
As especificações de segurança (MSDS) da 3M ESPE podem ser obtidas em
www.mmm.com ou através do seu representante local.

Preparativos
� No emprego intra-oral, usar dique de barragem.
� Cobrir as áreas dos dentes a não serem revestidas, p.e., com uma matriz.
� Tanto o pessoal médico e assistente como os pacientes deverão usar óculos

de protecção. Além disso, os médicos e assistentes deverão usar máscara
de protecção respiratória.

� Nas reparações de cerâmica ou à base de compósitos, alisar ligeiramente
as superfícies a serem reparadas com instrumentos rotativos, isto para
que a superfície em causa possa ser uniformemente acessível pelo jorro a ser
aplicado. A seguir, limpar com spray de água e secar com ar.

Emprego
Por favor, empregar os produtos conforme ao campo de aplicação na sequência
enunciada; a elaboração de cada um dos produtos está detalhadamente descrita
na tabela mencionada a seguir:
(1) Reparação adesiva de defeitos em cerâmica ou em compósitos

sem metal descoberto:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - material de obturação à base de
compósitos, à venda usualmente no mercado, conforme às indicações do
fabricante.

(2) Reparação adesiva de defeitos em cerâmica ou em compósitos
com metal descoberto:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Opacificador Sinfony - Visio Bond - material de
obturação à base de compósitos, à venda usualmente no mercado, conforme
às indicações do fabricante.

(3) Tratamento preliminar de restaurações de cerâmica, de compósitos
ou de metal, antes da fixação adesiva
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - cimento de fixação à base de compósitos,
conforme às indicações do fabricante.

(4) Ampliação mecânica da superfície de retenção de restaurações de
metal, antes da cimentação convencional
CoJet Sand - cimento convencional, conforme às indicações do fabricante.

Elaboração de CoJet Sand:
Por favor, consulte detalhes sobre a elaboração de CoJet Sand nas respectivas
instruções de uso.
� Encher o micro-ejector com CoJet Sand.

- O reservatório de jorro de revestimento tem de estar limpo e seco!
- A pressão de ar deve ser de 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). A uma pressão inferior

a 2 bar, a energia de colisão é insuficiente, não sendo possível obter
uma estratificação com silicatos. Caso a pressão do ar seja superior a
3 bar, a peça trabalhada será revestida com silicatos, mas também será
desnecessariamente desgastada.

� Ensaiar numa peça de amostra o funcionamento do ejector.
� Ejectar o jorro a uma distância de 2-10 mm verticalmente à superfície

da peça a ser trabalhada, empregando-se nesta operação um sistema de
aspiração.

� Revestir uniformemente durante 15 seg. toda a superfície a ser tratada -
havendo metal descoberto este também tem que ser revestido.
- Para uma superfície do tamanho de um revestimento é suficiente um

período de revestimento de 15 seg. Em superfícies menores revestir por
um período menor e em superfícies maiores por um período respectiva-
mente maior.

- Estando a pressão correctamente regulada e sendo o revestimento
efectuado por toda a superfície, o metal tinge-se de escuro uniforme-
mente. Na cerâmica ou em compósitos o revestimento correcto não
pode ser controlado pela coloração, por isso observar obrigatoriamente
o período de revestimento prescrito!

� Soprar os restos do jorro de revestimento com ar seco e isento de óleo.
� Evitar qualquer tipo de contaminação, p.e. com a saliva, caso contrário o

composto de aderência deteriora-se.

Elaboração de ESPE Sil:
Por favor, consulte detalhes sobre a elaboração de ESPE Sil nas respectivas
instruções de uso.
Não se requer o emprego de ESPE Sil, caso as restaurações de metal ou de
metal e de cerâmica tenham de ser simplesmente tornadas rugosas com CoJet
Sand para a cimentação convencional.
� Directamente após o revestimento, dosar ESPE Sil numa pequena cubeta de

vidro e humedecer com um pincel limpo toda a superfície.
� Deixar a solução de silano na aplicação intra-oral secar durante

30 seg. e na aplicação extra-oral deixar secar durante 5 min.
� Evitar qualquer tipo de contaminação, p.e. com saliva, caso contrário o

composto de aderência deteriora-se.

Elaboração do opacificador Sinfony:
Por favor, consulte detalhes sobre a elaboração de Sinfony nas respectivas
instruções de uso.
� Dosar numa pequena cubeta de vidro o pó e o líquido da cor do opacificador

desejado numa proporção de 1:1.
- Não utilizar blocos de mistura com revestimentos, pois a fricção deteriora

a aderência no metal.
- Não misturar o opacificador numa superfície plana, caso contrário a

solução evapora-se mais rapidamente, o que prejudica as propriedades
do produto.

� Misturar com uma espátula de plástico durante 45 seg., até obter-se uma
consistência cremosa.

� A seguir, com um pincel limpo e fino aplicar em camadas finas o opacificador
só sobre a superfície metálica.
- O metal tem que ficar completamente coberto. Por razões estéticas, não

cobrir cerâmicas ou compósitos com o opacificador.
- O período de elaboração é de 5 min., o opacificador cobre numa camada

de 0,1 mm.
� Depois, fotopolimerizar durante 10 seg. com um fotoemissor halogénico,

p.e. com o Elipar™, fabricado pela 3M ESPE.

Elaboração de Visio Bond:
Por favor, consulte detalhes sobre a elaboração de Visio Bond nas respectivas
instruções de uso.
� Dosar sobre um bloco o produto Visio Bond.
� Aplicar com um pincel descartável uma fina camada sobre a superfície

tratada com silano.
- Se numa reparação se tenha eventualmente coberto com opacificador o

metal descoberto, então o opacificador não necessita de ser humedecido
com Visio Bond, aliás uma humectação não é prejudicial.

� Nos trabalhos de reparação, fotopolimerizar Visio Bond por superfície de
revestimento durante 20 seg.

Elaboração de material de obturação /cimento de fixação
� Nos trabalhos de reparação aplicar o compósito desejado e nos trabalhos de

fixação aplicar o cimento desejado, observando-se as respectivas instruções
de uso.

Armazenamento e conservação
Armazenar o produto a temperaturas de 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Não usar mais os produtos depois de vencidas as datas de validade.

Informação para os clientes
Ninguém está autorizado a fornecer qualquer informação diferente da que é
fornecida nesta folha de instruções.

Garantia
A 3M ESPE garante que este produto estará isento de defeitos em termos de
material e fabrico. A 3M ESPE NÃO CONCEDE QUAISQUER OUTRAS GARANTIAS,
INCLUINDO QUALQUER GARANTIA IMPLÍCITA OU DE COMERCIALIZAÇÃO E
ADEQUAÇÃO A DETERMINADO FIM. O utilizador é responsável por determinar a
adequação do produto à aplicação em causa. Se este produto se apresentar
defeituoso dentro do período de garantia, a sua única solução e única obrigação
da 3M ESPE será a reparação ou substituição do produto da 3M ESPE.

Limitação da responsabilidade
Excepto quando proibido por lei, a 3M ESPE não será responsável por quaisquer
perdas ou danos resultantes deste produto, sejam directos, indirectos, especiais,
incidentais ou consequenciais, independentemente da teoria defendida, incluindo
garantia, contrato, negligência ou responsabilidade estrita.

Versão de: Dezembro 2006

NEDERLANDS
Productbeschrijving
CoJet System, vervaardigd uit 3M ESPE, is een combinatie van producten voor
de intraorale reparatie van composietvullingen, vaste prothetische voorzieningen
en voor de voorbehandeling van restauraties voor de adhesieve of conventionele
bevestiging. Het systeem bestaat uit:
- CoJet™ Sand: Coatingstraalmiddel voor de silicatisering van restauraties van

metaal, keramiek of composiet.
- ESPE™ Sil: Silaanvloeistof voor het silaniseren van gesilicatiseerde opper-

vlakken van metaal, keramiek of composiet.
- Visio™ Bond: Hechtmiddel tussen keramiek of composiet restauraties en

composiet vulmateriaal.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: Voor het afdekken van metaal voor het aanbrengen van

een composietlaag.

� De gebruiksinformatie van dit product dient gedurende de gehele gebruiks-
periode te worden bewaard.

Toepassingsgebieden
• (1) Adhesieve reparatie van defecten in keramiek of composiet zonder

blootliggend metaal
• (2) Adhesieve reparatie van defecten in keramiek of composiet met

blootliggend metaal
• (3) Voorbehandeling van restauraties van keramiek, composiet of metaal

voor de adhesieve bevestiging
• (4) Mechanische vergroting van het retentieve oppervlak van metaal-

restauraties voor de conventionele bevestiging

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
Bij de verwerking van de afzonderlijke producten a.u.b. het hoofdstuk voorzorgs-
maatregelen, dat in de betreffende gebruikersinformatie is opgenomen, in acht
nemen.
3M ESPE veiligheidsdatabladen zijn onder www.mmm.com of bij uw plaatselijke
vestiging verkrijgbaar.

Voorbereiding
� Bij intraoraal gebruik cofferdam aanbrengen.
� Gedeeltes van het element die niet behandeld hoeven te worden met bijv.

een matrix afdekken.
� Behandelend personeel en patiënt moeten een veiligheidsbril dragen.

Het behandelend personeel moet eveneens een mondmasker dragen.
� Bij keramiek of composiet reparaties de te repareren oppervlakken met

roterend instrumentarium licht polijsten zodat het straalmiddel het oppervlak
gelijkmatig kan bereiken. Aansluitend met waterspray reinigen en droog-
blazen.

Toepassing
Het wordt aanbevolen de producten overeenkomstig het toepassingsgebied in de
genoemde volgorde te gebruiken, de verwerking van de afzonderlijke producten
wordt in navolging van de onderstaande lijst gedetailleerd beschreven:
(1) Adhesieve reparatie van defecten in keramiek of composiet zonder

blootliggend metaal:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - in de handel verkrijgbaar composiet
vulmateriaal volgens instructies van de fabrikant.

(2) Adhesieve reparatie van defecten in keramiek of composiet met
blootliggend metaal:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - in de handel
verkrijgbaar composiet vulmateriaal volgens instructies van de fabrikant.

(3) Voorbehandeling van restauraties van keramiek, composiet of
metaal voor de adhesieve bevestiging
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - in de handel verkrijgbaar composiet bevestigings-
cement volgens instructies van de fabrikant.

(4) Mechanische vergroting van het retentieve oppervlak van
metaalrestauraties voor het conventionele cementeren
CoJet Sand - conventioneel bevestigingscement volgens instructies van de
fabrikant.

CoJet Sand verwerken:
Nadere informatie over de verwerking vindt u in de betreffende gebruiks-
informatie van CoJet Sand!
� Het micro-straalapparaat met CoJet Sand vullen.

- Het straalmiddeltankje moet schoon en droog zijn!
- De luchtdruk moet 2-3 bar (30-45 psi) bedragen. Bij een luchtdruk van

minder dan 2 bar is de aanbrengenergie te gering en vindt geen coating
met silicaten plaats. Bij een luchtdruk van meer dan 3 bar wordt het
werkstuk weliswaar met silicaten gecoat maar ook onnodig uitgehold.

� De werking van het straalapparaat op een proefwerkstuk controleren.
� Op een afstand van 2-10 mm loodrecht ten opzichte van het oppervlak van

het werkstuk stralen, daarbij afzuiging gebruiken.
� Het gehele te behandelen oppervlak gelijkmatig 15 sec coaten - bij bloot-

liggend metaal ook het metaal.
- Voor een oppervlak ter grootte van een veneer is een straaltijd van 15 sec

voldoende. Bij kleinere oppervlakken dienovereenkomstig korter, bij grotere
oppervlakken langer coaten.

- Bij een correct ingestelde druk en een oppervlaktedekkende behandeling
kleurt metaal gelijkmatig donker. Bij keramiek of composiet kan een
correcte coating niet aan de verkleuring worden herkend, daarom moet
de straaltijd absoluut worden aangehouden!

� Straalmiddelresten met droge, olievrije lucht wegblazen.
� Elke contaminatie bijv. met speeksel vermijden, omdat dit de hechting

negatief beïnvloedt.

ESPE Sil verwerken:
Nadere informatie over de verwerking vindt u in de betreffende gebruiks-
informatie van ESPE Sil!
Het gebruik van ESPE Sil is niet noodzakelijk wanneer metaal- of metaal-
keramiekrestauraties voor het conventionele cementeren alleen met CoJet Sand
hoeven te worden opgeruwd.
� ESPE Sil direct na het coaten in een dappenglaasje doseren en het gehele

oppervlak met een schoon kwastje bevochtigen.
� De silaanvloeistof bij intraoraal gebruik 30 sec laten drogen, bij extra-

oraal gebruik 5 min laten drogen.
� Elke contaminatie bijv. met speeksel vermijden, omdat dit de hechting

negatief beïnvloedt.
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Sinfony opaquer verwerken:
Nadere informatie over de verwerking vindt u in de betreffende gebruiksinformatie
van Sinfony!
� Poeder en vloeistof in de gewenste opaquerkleur in de verhouding 1:1 in een

dappenglaasje doseren.
- Geen gecoate mengblokken gebruiken, resten van deze oppervlaktelaag

beïnvloeden de hechting aan metaal negatief.
- Opaquer niet op een glad vlak mengen omdat de oplossing hierdoor

sneller verdampt wat de producteigenschappen nadelig beïnvloedt.
� Met een kunststofspatel 45 sec lang mengen tot een romige consistentie.
� Een dunne laag opaquer met een schoon, dun kwastje uitsluitend op het

metalen oppervlak aanbrengen.
- Het metaal moet volledig bedekt zijn. Keramiek c.q. composiet uit

esthetisch oogpunt niet bedekken met opaquer.
- De verwerkingstijd bedraagt 5 min, de opaquer dekt in een laag van

0,1 mm.
� Aansluitend 10 sec uitharden met een halogeen polymerisatielamp, bijv. met

Elipar™, vervaardigd uit 3M ESPE.

Visio Bond verwerken:
Nadere informatie over de verwerking vindt u in de betreffende gebruiks-
informatie van Visio Bond!
� Visio Bond op een mengblok doseren.
� Een dunne laag met een wegwerp kwastje op het gesilaniseerde oppervlak

aanbrengen.
- Wanneer blootliggend metaal bij een reparatie met opaquer werd afgedekt,

hoeft de opaquer niet te worden bevochtigd met Visio Bond; indien dit wel
gebeurt heeft dat echter geen nadelig effect.

� Visio Bond bij reparaties per vlak 20 sec met een polymerisatielamp
uitharden.

Vulmateriaal / bevestigingscement verwerken
� Bij reparaties het gewenste composiet, bij bevestigingen het gewenste

bevestigingscement aanbrengen, daarbij dienen de betreffende verwerkings-
instructies in acht te worden genomen.

Bewaren en houdbaarheid
Het product bewaren bij temperaturen tussen 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Na het verstrijken van de houdbaarheidsdatum mag het product niet meer
worden gebruikt.

Consumenteninformatie
Geen enkele persoon heeft het recht informatie te verschaffen die afwijkt van
hetgeen beschreven in deze gebruiksaanwijzing.

Garantie
3M ESPE garandeert dat dit product vrij is van materiaal- en fabricagefouten.
3M ESPE BIEDT GEEN ENKEL ANDER GARANTIE, INCLUSIEF STILZWIJGENDE
GARANTIES OF GARANTIES VAN VERKOOPBAARHEID OF GESCHIKTHEID VOOR
EEN BEPAALD DOEL. Het is de verantwoordelijkheid van de gebruiker te bepalen
of het product geschikt is voor het door de gebruiker beoogde doel. Als dit
product binnen de garantieperiode defect raakt, is uw exclusieve rechtsmiddel
en de enige verplichting van 3M ESPE reparatie of vervanging van het product
van 3M ESPE.

Beperkte aansprakelijkheid
Tenzij dit is verboden door de wet, is 3M ESPE niet aansprakelijk voor verlies of
schade ten gevolge van het gebruik van dit product, of dit nu direct of indirect,
speciaal, incidenteel of resulterend is, ongeacht de verklaarde theorie, inclusief
garantie, contract, nalatigheid of strikte aansprakelijkheid.

Stand van de informatie december 2006

ΕΛΛΗΝΙΚΑ
Πεηριγρα!� τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς
Τ� CoJet System, τ� �π��� παρ�γεται απ� την 3M ESPE, απ�τελε� �να
σ�ν�λ� πρ�ϊ�ντων για την ενδ�στ�µατικ� επιδι�ρθωση εµ ρ�!εων
σ�νθετης ρητ�νης και ακ�νητων απ�καταστ�σεων καθ"ς και για
την πρ�εργασ�α των απ�καταστ�σεων πριν την συγκ�λληση
µε συγκ�λλητικ� παρ�γ�ντα � πριν τη συµ$ατικ� συγκ�λληση.
Τ� σ�στηµα απ�τελε�ται απ�:
- CoJet™ Sand:Υλικ� αµµ�$�λ�ς για την επικ�λυψη µε �!ε�δια

τ�υ πυριτ��υ µεταλλι)κ"ν και κεραµικ"ν απ�καταστ�σεων και
απ�καταστ�σεων απ� σ�νθετη ρητ�νη.

- ESPE™ Sil: ∆ι�λυµα σιλαν��υ για τη σιλαν�π��ηση ε!ωτερικ"ν
µεταλλικ"ν και κεραµικ"ν επι ανει"ν � επι ανει"ν απ�
σ�νθετη ρητ�νη π�υ �
�υν επικαλυ θε� µε �!ε�δια τ�υ πυριτ��υ.

- Visio™ Bond: Συγκ�λλητικ�ς παρ�γ�ντας µετα!� κεραµικ"ν
απ�καταστ�σεων � απ�καταστ�σεων απ� σ�νθετη ρητ�νη και
εν�ς εµ ρακτικ�� υλικ�� σ�νθετης ρητ�νης.

- Sinfony™ Opaquer (αδια �νεια): Για την κ�λυψη τ�υ µετ�λλ�υ πριν
την επ�στρωση µ�ας σ�νθετης ρητ�νης.

� �ι πληρ� �ρ�ες 
ρ�σεως αυτ�� τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς θα πρ�πει να
 υλ�σσ�νται για τ� δι�στηµα της 
ρ�σης τ�υ.

Τ�µε�ς ε!αρµ�γ�ς
• (1) Επιδι�ρθωση καταγµ�των π�ρσελ�νης � σ�νθετης ρητ�νης


ωρ�ς ελε�θερ� µ�ταλλ� µε την τε
νικ� συγκ�λλησης.
• (2) Επιδι�ρθωση καταγµ�των π�ρσελ�νης � σ�νθετης ρητ�νης

µε ελε�θερ� µ�ταλλ� µε την τε
νικ� συγκ�λλησης.
• (3) Πρ�εργασ�α µε συγκ�λλητικ� παρ�γ�ντα κεραµικ"ν �

µεταλλικ"ν απ�καταστ�σεων � απ�καταστ�σεων σ�νθετης
ρητ�νης πριν τη συγκ�λληση.

• (4) Μη
ανικ� α�!ηση της επι �νειας συγκρ�τησης µεταλλικ"ν
απ�καταστ�σεων πριν τη συγκ�λληση µε την συµ$ατικ�
µ�θ�δ�.

Μ&τρα πρ�στασ�ας και πρ�!�λα'ης
Κατ� την επε!εργασ�α των δια �ρων πρ�ϊ�ντων παρακαλ��µε
να λαµ$�νετε υπ�ψη τ� κε �λαι� περ� Πρ�ληπτικ"ν Μ�τρων
Πρ� �λα!ης, τ� �π��� συµπεριλαµ$�νεται στις αντ�στ�ι
ες �δηγ�ες
7ρ�σης.

Τα δελτ�α δεδ�µ�νων ασ αλε�ας MSDSs της 3M ESPE µπ�ρε�τε να
τα ανα8ητ�σετε στ� δικτυακ� τ�π� www.mmm.com � ερ
�µεν�ι σε
επα � µε την τ�πικ� θυγατρικ� εταιρε�α.

Πρ�ετ�ιµασ�α
� Στην ενδ�στ�µατικ� ε αρµ�γ� να 
ρησιµ�π�ιε�τε ελαστικ�

απ�µ�νωτ�ρα.
� Σκεπ�8ετε τις περι�
�ς των δ�ντι"ν π�υ δεν πρ�κειται να

επικαλυ τ��ν π.
. µε �να τε
νητ� τ��
ωµα.
� Τ� �δ�ντιατρικ� πρ�σωπικ� και � ασθεν�ς πρ�πει να  �ρ��ν

γυαλι� πρ�στασ�ας και, επιπρ�σθετα, τ� �δ�ντιατρικ� πρ�σωπικ�
πρ�πει να  �ρ�ει και µ�σκα πρ�στασ�ας της αναπν��ς.

� Ε�ν πρ�πει να πραγµατ�π�ιηθε� επιδι�ρθωση λεια�νετε ελα ρ�
την επι �νεια εργασ�ας µε τρ�
� και περιστρ� ικ� εργαλε�α,
για να υπ�ρ
ει �µ�ι�γ�νεια επι �νειας κατ� την αµµ�$�λ�.
Στη συν�
εια να καθαρ�8ετε ψεκ�8�ντας µε νερ� και στεγν"νετε
µε α�ρα.

Ε!αρµ�γ�
Παρακαλε�σθε να 
ρησιµ�π�ιε�τε τα πρ�ϊ�ντα σ�µ ωνα µε την
περι�
� ε αρµ�γ�ς στην ανα ερ�µενη σειρ�. Η επε!εργασ�α των
µεµ�νωµ�νων πρ�ϊ�ντων περιγρ� εται λεπτ�µερ"ς µε την
ακ�λ�υθη απαρ�θµηση:
(1) Επιδι�ρθωση καταγµ�των π�ρσελ�νης � σ�νθετης ρητ�νης

+ωρ�ς ελε�θερ� µ&ταλλ� µε την τε+νικ� συγκ�λλησης:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - σ�νηθες εµ ρακτικ� υλικ�
σ�νθετης ρητ�νης σ�µ ωνα µε την περιγρα � τ�υ κατασκευαστ�.

(2) Επιδι�ρθωση καταγµ�των π�ρσελ�νης � σ�νθετης ρητ�νης µε
ελε�θερ� µ&ταλλ� µε την τε+νικ� συγκ�λλησης:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer (αδια �νεια)-Visio Bond -
σ�νηθες εµ ρακτικ� υλικ� σ�νθετης ρητ�νης σ�µ ωνα µε την
περιγρα � τ�υ κατασκευαστ�.

(3) Πρ�εργασ�α µε συγκ�λλητικ� παρ�γ�ντα κεραµικ/ν �
µεταλλικ/ν απ�καταστ�σεων � απ�καταστ�σεων σ�νθετης
ρητ�νης πριν τη συγκ�λληση:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - συν�θης κ�λλητικ� κ�ν�α σ�νθετης
ρητ�νης σ�µ ωνα µε την περιγρα � τ�υ κατασκευαστ�

(4) Μη+ανικ� α�'ηση της επι!�νειας συγκρ�τησης µεταλλικ/ν
απ�καταστ�σεων πριν τη συγκ�λληση µε την συµ1ατικ� µ&θ�δ�:
CoJet Sand - συµ$ατικ� κ�ν�α σ�µ ωνα µε την περιγρα � τ�υ
κατασκευαστ�.

Επε'εργασ�α τ�υ CoJet Sand:
Για λεπτ�µ�ρειες σ
ετικ� µε την επε!εργασ�α τ�� CoJet Sand
παρακαλε�σθε να ανατρ�
ετε στις σ
ετικ�ς �δηγ�ες 
ρ�σεως.
� Να γεµ�8ετε µ�α συσκευ� µικρ�αµµ�$�λ�ς µε CoJet Sand.

- Τ� δ�
ε�� υλικ�� αµµ�$�λ�ς πρ�πει να ε�ναι καθαρ� και
στεγν�!

- Η π�εση τ�υ α�ρα πρ�πει να αν�ρ
εται στα 2-3 bar (30-45 psi).
Ε�ν η π�εση α�ρ�ς ε�ναι κ�τω απ� 2 bar η εν�ργεια
πρ�σκρ�υσης ε�ναι π�λ� 
αµηλ� και δεν πραγµατ�π�ιε�ται
επ�στρωση µε �!ε�δια τ�υ πυριτ��υ. Ε�ν η π�εση α�ρ�ς
υπερ$α�νει τα 3 bar η επι �νεια επε!εργασ�ας επιστρ"νεται
µεν µε �!ε�δια τ�υ πυριτ��υ, αλλ� απ�τρ�$εται περισσ�τερ�,

ωρ�ς να 
ρει�8εται.

� Να επανελ�γ
ετε την λειτ�υργικ� ικαν�τητα της συσκευ�ς
αµµ�$�λ�ς σε �να δ�κ�µι�.

� Η αµµ�$�λ� να γ�νεται σε απ�σταση 2-10 mm και κ�θετα
πρ�ς την επι �νεια, π�υ κατεργ�8εστε. Να 
ρησιµ�π�ιε�τε
αναρρ� ηση.

� �λ�κληρη η επι �νεια πρ�πει να επικαλ�πτεται για δι�στηµα
περ�π�υ 15 δευτερ�λ�πτων. Πρ�πει να επικαλ�πτεται και τ�
µ�ταλλ� π�υ πιθαν"ς να ε�ναι ελε�θερ�.

- Η δι�ρκεια αµµ�$�λ�ς αν�ρ
εται σε 15 δευτερ�λεπτα για την
�µ�ι�γεν� επικ�λυψη �λ�κληρης της επι �νειας. >ταν �ι
επι �νειες ε�ναι µικρ�τερες απαιτε�ται αντ�στ�ι
α λιγ�τερ�ς

ρ�ν�ς, σε µεγαλ�τερες αντ�στ�ι
α, περισσ�τερ�ς.

- Τ� µ�ταλλ� πα�ρνει �µ�ι�µ�ρφη σκ�τειν� απ�
ρωση �ταν �
ει
ρυθµιστε� η κατ�λληλη π�εση κι �ταν γ�νεται πλ�ρης επικ�λυψη
της επι �νει�ς τ�υ. Στην π�ρσελ�νη και στη σ�νθετη ρητ�νη
δε µπ�ρ��ν να ε!α
θ��ν απ� την απ�
ρωση συµπερ�σµατα
σ
ετικ� µε την καν�νικ�τητα (ισ�καταν�µ�) της επικ�λυψης.
Γι’ αυτ�ν τ� λ�γ� να τηρε�τε �πωσδ�π�τε τ�ν πρ�$λεπ�µεν�

ρ�ν� αµµ�$�λ�ς!

� Υπ�λε�µµατα υλικ�� αµµ�$�λ�ς πρ�πει να απ�µακρ�ν�νται µε
!ηρ� α�ρα 
ωρ�ς λ�δι.

� Απ� �γετε κ�θε ε�δ�υς επιµ�λυνση µε υγρασ�α, π.
. µε
σ�ελ�, µια και σε αυτ�ν την περ�πτωση µει"νεται η ικαν�τητα
πρ�σ υσης.

Επε'εργασ�α τ�υ ESPE Sil:
Για λεπτ�µ�ρειες σ
ετικ� µε την επε!εργασ�α τ�� ESPE Sil
παρακαλε�σθε να ανατρ�
ετε στις σ
ετικ�ς �δηγ�ες 
ρ�σεως.
∆εν απαιτε�ται η 
ρησιµ�π��ηση τ�υ ESPE Sil ε�ν πρ�$λ�πεται απλ"ς
η αδρ�π��ηση µεταλλικ"ν � µεταλλ�κεραµικ"ν απ�καταστ�σεων
για την συµ$ατικ� συγκ�λληση µε CoJet Sand.
� Αµ�σως µετ� την επικ�λυψη δ�σ�µετρ�στε ESPE Sil σε �να

γυ�λιν� δ�
ε�� και επαλε�ψτε �λ�κληρη την επι �νεια µε �να
καθαρ� πιν�λ�.

� Α �στε τ� δι�λυµα σιλαν��υ να στεγν/σει πρ�κειµ&ν�υ για την
ενδ�στ�µατικ� +ρ�ση για δι�στηµα 30 δευτερ�λ&πτων και για
την ε'ωστ�µατικ� για δι�στηµα 5 λεπτ/ν.

� Απ� �γετε κ�θε ε�δ�υς επιµ�λυνση µε υγρασ�α, π.
. µε σ�ελ�,
µια και σε �λλη περ�πτωση µει"νεται η ικαν�τητα πρ�σ υσης.

Επε'εργασ�α τ�υ Sinfony Opaquer (αδια!�νεια):
Για λεπτ�µ�ρειες σ
ετικ� µε την επε!εργασ�α τ�� Sinfony
παρακαλε�σθε να ανατρ�
ετε στις σ
ετικ�ς �δηγ�ες 
ρ�σεως.
� ∆�σ�µετρ�στε σκ�νη και υγρ� σε αναλ�γ�α1:1σε �να γυ�λιν�

ιγδ��.
- Μη 
ρησιµ�π�ιε�τε  µπλ�κ αν�µι!ης µε επ�
ρισµα κερι��,

µια και τα !�σµατα απ�τρι$�ς τ�υ µπλ�κ δυσ
ερα�ν�υν την
πρ�σ υση τ�υ υλικ�� στ� µ�ταλλ�.

- Μην ανακατε�ετε τ� µ�γµα της αδια �νειας σε επ�πεδη
επι �νεια, γιατ� σε �λλη περ�πτωση ε!ατµ�8εται τ� δι�λυµα
τα
�τερα και �ι ιδι�τητες τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς επηρε�8�νται
αρνητικ�.

� Πραγµατ�π�ι�στε την αν�µι!η µε µ�α σπ�τ�υλα συνθετικ�ς �λης
για δι�στηµα 45 δευτερ�λ�πτων, µ�
ρι να επιτευ
θε� κρεµ"δης
σ�σταση.

� Ε αρµ�στε την αδια �νεια µε �να καθαρ�, λεπτ� πιν�λ�
σε λεπτ� στρ"µατα και απ�κλειστικ� στην επι �νεια τ�υ
µετ�λλ�υ.
- Τ� µ�ταλλ� πρ�πει να ε�ναι πλ�ρως καλυµµ�ν�.

Για αισθητικ��ς λ�γ�υς µην καλ�πτετε π�ρσελ�νη � σ�νθετη
ρητ�νη µε αδια �νεια.

- � 
ρ�ν�ς επε!εργασ�ας αν�ρ
εται σε 5 λεπτ� και η αδια �νεια
καλ�πτει στρ"µα π�
�υς 0,1mm.

� Στη συν�
εια να  ωτ�π�λυµερ�8ετε για10 δευτερ�λεπτα µε µ�α
συσκευ�  ωτ�π�λυµερισµ�� αλ�γ�ν�υ, π.
. µε την Elipar™, τ�
�π��� παρ�γεται απ� την 3M ESPE.

Επε'εργασ�α τ�υ Visio Bond:
Για λεπτ�µ�ρειες σ
ετικ� µε την επε!εργασ�α τ�� Visio Bond
παρακαλε�σθε να ανατρ�
ετε στις σ
ετικ�ς �δηγ�ες 
ρ�σεως.
� ∆�σ�µετρ�στε τ� Visio Bond σε �να µπλ�κ αν�µι!ης.
� Επαλε�ψτε µε τη $��θεια εν�ς πιν�λ�υ µ�ας 
ρ�σης �να λεπτ�

στρ"µα στην σιλαν�π�ιηµ�νη επι �νεια.
- Ε�ν σε κ�π�ια επιδι�ρθωση καλ� θηκε ελε�θερ� µ�ταλλ� µε

αδια �νεια, δεν υ �σταται η αν�γκη επ�λειψης µε Visio Bond,

ωρ�ς �µως κ�τι τ�τ�ι� να ε�ναι επι$λα$�ς.

� Στις επιδι�ρθ"σεις  ωτ�π�λυµερ�8ετε τ� Visio Bond αν� επι �νεια
επικ�λυψης για δι�στηµα 20 δευτερ�λ�πτων.

Επε'εργασ�α εµ!ρακτικ�� υλικ�� /κ�ν�ας κ�λλησης
� Στις επιδι�ρθ"σεις τ�π�θετε�τε τη σ�νθετη ρητ�νη της εκλ�γ�ς

σας και στις συγκ�λλ�σεις την κ�ν�α συγκ�λλησης της εκλ�γ�ς
σας, τηρ"ντας τις εκ�στ�τε �δηγ�ες 
ρ�σεως.

Απ�θ�κευση και δι�ρκεια 5ω�ς
Τ� πρ�ϊ�ν να απ�θηκε�εται σε θερµ�κρασ�α15-25°C /59-77°F.
Να µη 
ρησιµ�π�ι��νται µετ� την π�ρ�δ� της ηµερ�µην�ας λ�!ης
τ�υς.

Πληρ�!�ρηση πελατ/ν
Καν�νας δεν επιτρ�πεται να παρ�
ει πληρ� �ρ�ες, π�υ
παρεκκλ�ν�υν απ� τις πληρ� �ρ�ες, π�υ παρ�
�νται στ� παρ�ν
 �λλ� �δηγι"ν.

Εγγ�ηση
Η 3M ESPE εγγυ�ται �τι τ� παρ�ν πρ�ϊ�ν δεν �
ει ελαττ"µατα
υλικ"ν και κατασκευ�ς. Η 3M ESPE ∆ΕΝ ΑΝΑΛΑΜΒΑΝΕΙ ΚΑΜΙΑ
ΣΥΜΠΛΗΡΩΜΑΤΙΚΗ ΕΥΘΥΝΗ, ΣΥΜΠΕΡΙΛΑΜΒΑΝ�ΜΕΝΗΣ 
ΚΑΙ ΜΙΑΣ ΣΥΝΕΠΑΓ�ΜΕΝΗΣ ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗΣ Σ7ΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ
ΕΜΠ�ΡΕΥΣΙΜ�ΤΗΤΑ K ΚΑΤΑΛΛΗΛ�ΤΗΤΑ ΓΙΑ ΕΝΑΝ Ι∆ΙΑΙΤΕΡ�
ΣΚ�Π�. � 
ρ�στης ε�ναι υπε�θυν�ς για την ε αρµ�γ� και τη
σωστ� 
ρησιµ�π��ηση τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς. Σε περ�πτωση, κατ� την
�π��α πρ�κ�ψ�υν $λ�$ες επ� τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς κατ� τη δι�ρκεια της
ισ
��ς της εγγ�ησης, η απ�κλειστικ� α!�ωση �ναντι της 3M ESPE και
η µ�ναδικ� της υπ�
ρ�ωση ε�ναι η επισκευ� � αντικατ�σταση
τ�υ πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς 3M ESPE.

Περι�ρισµ�ς ευθ�νης
Ε �σ�ν �νας απ�κλεισµ�ς της εγγ�ησης επιτρ�πεται σ�µ ωνα µε
τ�υς ν�µικ��ς καν�νισµ��ς, η 3M ESPE δεν  �ρει καµ�α ευθ�νη
για �π�ιαδ�π�τε απ"λεια � 8ηµ�α, π�υ πρ�κ�πτει κατ� τη

ρησιµ�π��ηση τ�υ παρ�ντ�ς πρ�ϊ�ντ�ς, ανε!�ρτητα απ� τ�
γεγ�ν�ς, αν η 8ηµ�α αυτ� ε�ναι �µεση, �µµεση, ειδικ�, συν�δευτικ�
� επακ�λ�υθη, ανε!�ρτητα απ� τις ισ
��υσες ν�µικ�ς συνθ�κες,
συµπεριλαµ$αν�µ�νης της εγγ�ησης, σ�µ$ασης, αµ�λειας � 8ηµ�ας
εκ πρ�θ�σεως.

Κατ�σταση πληρ� �ρι"ν ∆εκ�µ$ρι�ς 2006

SVENSKA
Produktbeskrivning
CoJet System, tillverkad av 3M ESPE, är en uppsättning produkter för intraoral
reparation av kompositfyllningar, fastsittande tandersättning och för förbehand-
ling av restaurationer inför adhesiv eller konventionell fastsättning. Systemet
består av:
- CoJet™ Sand: Beläggningsblästermedel för silikatisering av metall-, keramik-

eller kompositrestaurationer.
- ESPE™ Sil: Silanvätska för silanisering av silikatiserade ytor av metall, keramik

eller komposit.
- Visio™ Bond: Adhesivmedel mellan keramik- eller kompositrestaurationer och

ett kompositfyllningsmaterial.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: För täckning av metall inför skiktuppbyggnad av en

komposit.

� Spara bruksanvisningen under produktens hela användningstid.

Användningsområden
• (1) Adhesiv reparation av defekter i keramik eller komposit utan blottad

metall.
• (2) Adhesiv reparation av defekter i keramik eller komposit med blottad

metall.
• (3) Förbehandling av keramik-, komposit- eller metallrestaurationer inför

adhesiv fastsättning
• (4) Mekanisk förstoring av den retinerande ytan på metallrestaurationer inför

konventionell fastsättning

Försiktighetsåtgärder
Beakta avsnittet Försiktighetsåtgärder, som finns i alla bruksanvisningar, inför
användningen av de enskilda produkterna.
3M ESPE säkerhetsdatablad finns att hämta på www.3mespe.com/se eller på
din lokala filial.

Förberedelser
� Använd kofferdam vid intraoral användning.
� Täck de tandområden som inte skall blästras med t.ex. en matris.
� Behandlande tandläkare och assistent samt patient måste bära skydds-

glasögon. Behandlande tandläkare och assistent skall dessutom bära
munskydd.

� Vid keramik- eller kompositreparation skall de ytor som skall repareras glättas
lätt med roterande instrument, så att ytan är jämnt åtkomlig för blästermedlet.
Rengör därefter med vattenspray och torrblästra.

Användning
Använd produkterna för respektive användningsområde i nämnd ordning.
Bearbetningen av de enskilda produkterna beskrivs i detalj i anslutning till
nedanstående lista.
(1) Adhesiv reparation av defekter i keramik eller komposit utan

blottad metall:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - sedvanligt kompositfyllningsmaterial
i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

(2) Adhesiv reparation av defekter i keramik eller komposit
med blottad metall:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - sedvanligt
kompositfyllningsmaterial i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

(3) Förbehandling av keramik-, komposit- eller metallrestaurationer
inför adhesiv fastsättning
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - sedvanligt komposit-fastsättningscement i
enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

(4) Mekanisk förstoring av den retinerande ytan på metallrestaurationer
inför konventionell cementering
CoJet Sand - konventionellt cement i enlighet med tillverkarens anvisningar.

Bearbetning med CoJet Sand
Se bruksanvisning för CoJet Sand för detaljerad information om bearbetningen.
� Fyll mikroblästern med CoJet Sand.

- Behållaren för blästermedlet måste vara ren och torr!
- Ställ in lufttrycket på 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). Om lufttrycket är lägre än

2 bar, så är rörelseenergin för låg i träffögonblicket och det sker ingen
beläggning med silikater. Om lufttrycket är högre än 3 bar, så beläggs
visserligen arbetsstycket med silikater, men de raderas också ut i onödan.

� Kontrollera blästerns funktion på ett provstycke.
� Blästra arbetsstyckets yta lodrätt på ett avstånd om 2-10 mm. Använd sug.
� Blästra jämnt hela den yta som skall behandlas i 15 sek. Om blottad metall

förekommer, även metallen.
- För en yta så stor som en fasad räcker en blästringstid på 15 sek. Mindre

ytor blästras under motsvarande kortare, större ytor under motsvarande
längre tid.

- Metall färgas jämnt mörkt om trycket är korrekt inställt och om hela ytan
behandlas. På keramik eller komposit avslöjar inte färgen om blästringen
skett korrekt, varför man absolut måste följa angiven blästringstid!

� Blås bort rester av blästermedel med torr, oljefri luft.
� Undvik all kontaminering, t.ex. med saliv, eftersom adhesionen annars

försämras.

Bearbetning av ESPE Sil:
Se bruksanvisning för ESPE Sil för detaljerad information om bearbetningen.
ESPE Sil behöver inte användas om metall- eller metallkeramikrestaurationer
endast skall ruggas upp med CoJet Sand för konventionell cementering.
� Dosera ESPE Sil direkt efter blästringen i ett dappenglas och fukta hela ytan

med en ren pensel.
� Låt silanlösningen vid intraoral användning torka i 30 sek., vid extraoral

användning i 5 min.
� Undvik all kontaminering, t.ex. med saliv, eftersom adhesionen annars

försämras.

Bearbetning av Sinfony™ Opaquer:
Se bruksanvisning för Sinfony för detaljerad information om bearbetningen.
� Dosera pulver och vätska i önskad opakfärg 1:1 i ett dappenglas.

- Använd inte belagda blandningsblock, beläggningspartiklar försämrar
vidhäftningsförmågan vid metall.

- Blanda inte Opaquer på en plan yta. Lösningen dunstar då snabbare och
produktegenskaperna påverkas.

� Blanda med plastspatel i 45 sek. till en gräddliknande konsistens.
� Applicera Opaquer med en ren, fin pensel i ett tunt skikt uteslutande på

metallytan.
- Metallen måste vara helt täckt. Av estetiska skäl skall inte keramik eller

komposit täckas med Opaquer.
- Bearbetningstiden uppgår till 5 min. Opaquer täcker i ett skikt om 0,1 mm.

� Ljushärda därefter i 10 sek. med halogenljusapparaten, t.ex. Elipar™, tillverkad
av 3M ESPE.

Bearbetning av Visio Bond:
Se bruksanvisning för Visio Bond för detaljerad information om bearbetningen.
� Dosera Visio Bond på ett block.
� Applicera med en engångspensel ett tunt skikt på den silaniserade ytan.

- Om blottad metall vid en reparation täckts med Opaquer, behöver
Opaquer inte fuktas med Visio Bond. Skulle detta ändå ske, är det dock
inte skadligt.

� Vid reparation skall Visio Bond ljushärdas i 20 sek. per fasadyta.

Bearbetning av fyllningsmaterial / fastsättningscement
� Applicera vid reparation önskat komposit, vid fastsättningar önskad

fastsättningscement. Följ respektive bruksanvisning.

Förvaring och hållbarhet
Produkten skall lagras vid temperaturer från 15-25 °C/59-77 °F.
Används inte efter utgånget förbrukningsdatum.

Kundinformation
Ingen har tillåtelse att lämna ut någon information som avviker från den
information som ges i detta instruktionsblad.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterar att denna produkt är fri från material- och tillverkningsfel.
3M ESPE GER INGA ANDRA GARANTIER, INKLUSIVE UNDERFÖRSTÅDDA
SÅDANAOM SÄLJBARHET ELLER LÄMPLIGHET FÖR EN SPECIELL ANVÄNDNING.
Användaren är ansvarig för att avgöra produktens lämplighet i en specifik
applikation. Om denna produkt under garantitiden visar sig vara defekt är
kundens enda av 3M ESPE accepterade krav och 3M ESPEs enda åtagande
reparation eller utbyte av produkten.

Ansvarsbegränsning
Så långt gällande lagstiftning medger friskriver sig 3M ESPE för förlust eller
skada som orsakas av denna produkt, oavsett om det rör sig om direkta,
indirekta eller oförutsägbara skador eller följdskador. Detta gäller oavsett
rättsläget med avseende på garanti, kontrakt, vårdslöshet eller uppsåt.
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SUOMI
Tuoteseloste
3M ESPEn valmistama CoJet System on aineyhdistelmä yhdistelmämuovitäyt-
teiden, kiinteiden proteettisten töiden intraoraaliseen korjaukseen ja töiden
esikäsittelyyn ennen adhesiivista tai tavanomaista sementointia. Järjestelmä
muodostuu:
- CoJet™ Sand: pinnoituspuhallusaine metallisten, keraamisten tai

yhdistelmämuovitöiden silikointiin.
- ESPE™ Sil: silaaniliuos silikoitujen metallisten, keraamisten tai

yhdistelmämuovipintojen silanointiin.
- Visio™ Bond: keramiikka- tai yhdistelmämuovitöiden ja yhdistelmämuovitäyte-

materiaalin välinen sidosmateriaali.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: metallin peittämiseen ennen yhdistelmämuovikerrosta.

� Näitä käyttöohjeita tulee säilyttää tuotteen koko käytön ajan.

Käyttöalueet
• (1) Keramiikan tai yhdistelmämuovin vaurioiden adhesiivinen korjaus, silloin

kun metalli ei ole paljastunut
• (2) Keramiikan tai yhdistelmämuovin vaurioiden adhesiivinen korjaus, silloin

kun metalli on paljastunut
• (3) Keramiikka-, yhdistelmämuovi- tai metallitöiden esikäsittely ennen

adhesiivista sementointia
• (4) Metallitöiden sidostettavien pintojen mekaanisen retentiivisyyden

kasvattaminen ennen tavanomaista sementointia

Varotoimenpiteet
Käyttäessäsi yksittäisiä tuotteita ota huomioon varotoimenpiteet, jotka on mainittu
kyseisten tuotteiden käyttöohjeissa.
3M ESPE käyttöturvatiedotteet (KTT) saa osoitteesta www.mmm.com tai Suomen
tytäryrityksestä.

Valmistelut
� Intraoraalissa käytössä asetetaan kofferdam.
� Hammasalueet, joita ei pinnoiteta, suojataan esim. matriisilla.
� Hoitohenkilökunnan ja potilaan on pidettävä suojalaseja ja lisäksi

hoitohenkilökunnan on käytettävä hengityssuojainta.
� Keramiikka- tai yhdistelmämuovikorjauksissa tasoitetaan korjattavat pinnat

kevyesti poralla, jotta pintaa voidaan puhaltaa yhtenäisesti. Lopuksi
puhdistetaan huolellisesti vesisuihkeella ja puhalletaan kuivaksi ilmalla.

Käyttö
Käytä valmisteita annetussa järjestyksessä käyttöalueen mukaisesti. Yksittäisten
tuotteiden käyttö on selostettu yksityiskohtaisesti seuraavan luettelon jälkeen.
(1) Keramiikan tai yhdistelmämuovin vaurioiden adhesiivinen korjaus,

silloin kun metalli ei ole paljastunut:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - tavanomainen yhdistelmämuovitäyte-
materiaali valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

(2) Keramiikan tai yhdistelmämuovin vaurioiden adhesiivinen korjaus,
silloin kun metalli on paljastunut:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - tavanomainen yhdistelmämuovitäyte-
materiaali valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

(3) Keramiikka-, yhdistelmämuovi- tai metallitöiden esikäsittely ennen
adhesiivista sementointia
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - tavanomainen yhdistelmämuovisementti
valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

(4) Metallitöiden sidostettavien pintojen mekaanisen retentiivisyyden
kasvattaminen ennen tavanomaista sementointia
CoJet Sand - tavanomainen sementti valmistajan käyttöohjeiden mukaisesti.

CoJet Sand:in käyttö:
Katso käyttöohjeiden yksityiskohdat CoJet Sand:in käyttöohjeista.
� CoJet Sand täytetään mikropuhalluslaitteeseen.

- Puhallusainesäiliön on oltava puhdas ja kuiva!
- Ilmanpaineen on oltava 2-3 baria (30-45 psi). Ilmanpaineen ollessa alle

2 baria, on iskuvoima liian heikko eikä silikaattipinnoitusta tapahdu. Jos
ilmanpaine on yli 3 baria, muuttuu käsiteltävä kohde silikaattipintaiseksi,
mutta samalla paikallinen abraasio on liian voimakas.

� Puhalluslaitteen toiminta tarkistetaan koekappaleessa.
� Sidostettava pinta puhalletaan kohtisuoraan 2-10 mm:n etäisyydeltä; imua

tulee käyttää.
� Koko käsiteltävää pintaa pinnoitetaan tasaisesti 15 sekuntia - jos metalli on

paljastunut, myös sitä.

- Yhden laminaatin kokoisen pinnan pinnoitusajaksi riittää 15 sekuntia.
Pienemmissä pinoissa pinnoitusaika on vastaavasti lyhyempi ja
suuremmissa pinnoissa pidempi.

- Metallipinta tummuu tasaisesti, kun paine on säädetty oikein ja kun
pinta käsitellään kauttaaltaan. Keramiikassa tai yhdistelmämuovissa ei
oikeata pinnoitusta voi todeta värin perusteella; siksi pinnoitusaikaa on
ehdottomasti noudatettava!

� Puhallusainejäänteet puustataan kuivalla öljyttömällä ilmalla.
� Kaikenlaista kontaminaatiota, esim. syljen aiheuttamaa on vältettävä, koska

muutoin sidos heikkenee.
ESPE Sil:in käyttö:
Katso käyttöohjeiden yksityiskohdat ESPE Sil:in käyttöohjeista.
ESPE Sil:in käyttö ei ole välttämätöntä, jos metalli- tai metallikeramiikkatöitä on
vain karhennettava CoJet Sand:illä tavanomaista sementointia varten.
� ESPE Sil:iä annostetaan dappen-lasiin suoraan pinnoituksen jälkeen, ja koko

pinta kostutetaan puhtaalla pensselillä.
� Silaaniliuoksen annetaan kuivua intraoraalisesti käytettäessä

30 sekuntia, ekstraoraalisessa käytössä 5 minuuttia.
� Kaikenlaista kontaminaatiota, esim. syljen aiheuttamaa on vältettävä, koska

muutoin sidos heikkenee.
Sinfony™ Opaquer:in käyttö:
Katso käyttöohjeiden yksityiskohdat Sinfony:n käyttöohjeista.
� Halutun Opaquer-värin jauhe ja neste annostellaan seossuhteessa

1:1 dappen-lasiin.
- Pinnoitettuja sekoituslevyjä ei saa käyttää; hierteet heikentävät 

metalliinkiinnittymistä.
- Opaquer:ia ei saa sekoittaa tasaisella pinnalla, sillä liuos haihtuu

nopeammin ja tuoteominaisuudet heikkenevät.
� Muovilastalla sekoitetaan 45 sekuntia, kunnes koostumus on kermamaista.
� Opaquer levitetään puhtaalla, hienolla pensselillä ohuin kerroksin ainoastaan

metallipinnalle.
- Metallin on oltava täysin peitossa. Keramiikkaa ja/tai yhdistelmämuovia ei

saa peittää esteettisistä syistä Opaquer:illa.
- Työstöaika on 5 minuuttia, Opaquer on peittävä 0,1 mm:n vahvuisena

kerroksena.
� Lopuksi valokovetetaan 10 sekuntia halogeenivalolaitteella, esim. 3M ESPEn

valmistama Elipar™.
Visio Bond:in käyttö:
Katso käyttöohjeita koskevat yksityiskohdat Visio Bond:in käyttöohjeista.
� Visio Bond annostellaan lehtiölle.
� Kertakäyttöpensselillä levitetään ohut kerros silanoidulle pinnalle.

- Jos paljaana oleva metalli on korjattaessa peitetty Opaquer:lla, ei
Opaquer:ia tarvitse kostuttaa Visio Bond:illa; kostutus ei kuitenkaan ole
vahingollista.

� Visio Bond:ia valokovetetaan 20 sekuntia laminaattikerrosta kohden.
Täytemateriaalin / kiinnityssementin käyttö
� Korjauksissa levitetään haluttu yhdistelmämuovi ja sementoinneissa haluttu

kiinnityssementti. Samalla on huomioitava vastaavat käyttöohjeet.
Säilytys ja säilyvyys
Tuote säilytetään 15-25°C/59-77°F lämpötilassa.
Älä käytä viimeisen käyttöpäivän jälkeen.
Säilytys ja säilyvyys
Kukaan ei ole oikeutettu antamaan tietoja, jotka poikkeavat näiden ohjeiden
sisältämistä tiedoista.
Takuu
3M ESPE takaa, että tämä tuote on vapaa materiaali- ja valmistusvirheistä.
3M ESPE EI OTA MITÄÄN MUUTA VASTUUTA, MUKAAN LUETTUNA MYÖS
MYYNTI TAI SOVELTUVUUS MÄÄRÄTTYYN TARKOITUKSEEN. Käyttäjä on
vastuussa tuotteen käyttötarkoituksesta ja määräystenmukaisesta käytöstä.
Jos tuotteessa ilmenee takuuaikana vikoja, on ainoana vaateena ja 3M ESPEn
ainoana velvollisuutena 3M ESPE-tuotteen korjaus tai korvike.
Vastuunrajoitus
Mikäli korvausoikeuden menetys on lainmukaisesti sallittu, ei 3M ESPE vastaa
millään lailla tästä tuotteesta aiheutuvista menetyksistä tai vahingoista, siitä
riippumatta, onko kysymyksessä välilliset, välittömät, erityiset, seurannais- tai
välilliset vahingot, oikeusperustasta riippumatta, mukaan luettuna takuu, sopimus,
tahaton tai tahallinen tuottamus.
Tietojen antoaika joulukuu 2006

DANSK
Produktbeskrivelse
CoJet System, fremstillet af 3M ESPE, er et system af produkter til intraoral
reparation af kompositfyldninger og cementerede restaureringer samt
forbehandling af restaureringer før adhæsiv eller konventionel cementering.
Systemet består af:
- CoJet™ Sand: Coating „sand“ til silicatisering af restaureringer af metal,

keramik eller komposit.
- ESPE™ Sil: Silanvæske til silanisering af silicatiserede overflader af metal,

keramik eller komposit.
- Visio™ Bond: Adhæsiv mellem keramik- eller kompositrestaureringer og et

komposit-fyldningsmateriale.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: Til afdækning af metal før opbygning med komposit.

� Denne brugsanvisning skal gemmes, så længe produktet anvendes.
Indikationer
• (1) Adhæsiv reparation af defekter i keramik eller komposit uden eksponeret

metal
• (2) Adhæsiv reparation af defekter i keramik eller komposit med eksponeret

metal
• (3) Forbehandling af restaureringer af keramik, komposit eller metal før

adhæsiv cementering
• (4) Mekanisk forøgelse af metalrestaureringers retentive overflade før

konventionel cementering
Forholdsregler
I forbindelse med forarbejdningen af de enkelte produkter skal afsnittet
Forholdsregler, som står i den pågældende brugsanvisning, overholdes.
3M ESPE sikkerhedsdatablade kan rekvireres på vores hjemmeside
www.3mespe.com/dk eller hos Deres lokale forhandler.
Forberedelse
� Ved intraoral anvendelse anlægges indledningsvis kofferdam.
� Afdæk tandområder, som ikke skal coates, fx med en matrice.
� Både patienten og personalet skal benytte sikkerhedsbriller og personalet

tillige mundbind.
� Ved reparation foretages vh. roterende instrumenter en let glatning af

den keramik- eller kompositflade, der skal repareres, så overfladens
tilgængelighed er ensartet, når blæseprocessen startes. Efterfølgende
renses med vandspray og tørres med luft.

Anvendelse
Anvend produkterne iht. beskrivelsen herunder og i den nævnte rækkefølge.
Forarbejdningen af de enkelte produkter er beskrevet udførligt efter den korte
beskrivelse:
(1) Adhæsiv reparation af defekter i keramik eller komposit uden

eksponeret metal:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - gængs komposit-fyldningsmateriale
i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

(2) Adhæsiv reparation af defekter i keramik eller komposit med
eksponeret metal:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - gængs
komposit-fyldningsmateriale i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

(3) Forbehandling af restaureringer af keramik, komposit eller metal
før adhæsiv cementering
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - gængs komposit-retentionscement i henhold til
producentens anvisninger.

(4) Mekanisk forøgelse af metalrestaureringers retentive overflade før
konventionel cementering
CoJet Sand - konventionel cement i henhold til producentens anvisninger.

Brugsanvisning for CoJet Sand:
Detaljer vedr. forarbejdningen fremgår af brugsanvisningen til CoJet Sand.
� Fyld CoJet Sand i mikrosandblæseren.

- „Sand“ beholderen skal være ren og tør!
- Lufttrykket skal være 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). Med et lufttryk på under 2 bar

er anslagsnergien for lille, og der finder ikke nogen coating med silikater
sted. Med et lufttryk på over 3 bar coates emnet ganske vist med silikater,
men abraderes også unødigt.

� Kontrollér sandblæserens funktion på et prøveemne.
� Blæs lodret mod emnets overflade i 2-10 mm afstand, mens der suges med

stærksuget.
� Hele fladen, som skal behandles, coates jævnt i 15 sek. - ved eksponeret

metal coates også metallet.
- Til en flade med samme størrelse som en facade er en coatingtid på

15 sek. tilstrækkelig. Ved mindre flader coates i tilsvarende kortere, ved
større flader i tilsvarende længere tid.

- Under forudsætning af at trykket er indstillet korrekt og hele overfladen
behandles bliver metallets overflade ensartet mørk. Ved keramik eller
komposit indikeres coatingens kvalitet ikke af farven, hvorfor overholdelse
af coatingtiden er meget vigtig!

� Fjern „sand“ rester med tør, oliefri luft.
� Undgå enhver form for kontaminering med fx spyt, da bindingen i så fald

forringes.
Brugsanvisning for ESPE Sil:
Detaljer vedr. forarbejdningen fremgår af brugsanvisningen til ESPE Sil.
Anvendelse af ESPE Sil er ikke nødvendig i behandlinger, der blot skal tjene 
til at gøre metal- eller MK-restaureringer ru i forbindelse med konventionel
cementering.

� Dosér ESPE Sil i et Dappenglas umiddelbart efter coatingen, og befugt hele
fladen med en ren pensel.

� Lad silanopløsningen tørre i 30 sek. ved intraoral anvendelse og 5 min.
ved extraoral anvendelse.

� Undgå enhver form for kontaminering med fx spyt, da bindingen i så fald
forringes.

Brugsanvisning for Sinfony Opaquer:
Detaljer vedr. forarbejdningen fremgår af brugsanvisningen til Sinfony.
� Dosér væske og pulver med den ønskede opaquerfarve i et Dappenglas i

forholdet 1:1.
- Coatede blandeblokke må ikke anvendes, da det afslidte materiale

forringer bindingen til metal.
- Opaquer må ikke blandes på en jævn flade, da opløsningen derved

fordamper hurtigere, hvilket forringer materialets egenskaber.
� Bland med en plastspatel i 45 sekunder til en cremet konsistens.
� Applicer opaquer med en ren, tør pensel i et tyndt lag udelukkende på

metaloverfladen.
- Metallet skal være dækket helt. Keramik og komposit bør af æstetiske

grunde ikke dækkes med opaquer.
- Arbejdstiden er 5 min., opaquer dækker i et lag på 0,1 mm.

� Derefter lyshærdes i 10 sek. med en halogenpolymeriseringslampe, fx med
Elipar™, fremstillet af 3M ESPE.

Brugsanvisning for Visio Bond:
Detaljer vedr. forarbejdningen fremgår af brugsanvisningen til Visio Bond.
� Dosér Visio Bond på en blok.
� Applicer et tyndt lag på den silaniserede overflade med en engangspensel.

- Hvis eksponeret metal i forbindelse med en reparation er blevet dækket
med opaquer, er det ikke nødvendigt at fugte denne med Visio Bond. En
befugtning er dog ikke skadelig.

� Ved reparationer lyshærdes Visio Bond i 20 sekunder pr. flade.

Brugsanvisning for fyldningsmateriale /retentionscement
� Ved reparation appliceres den ønskede komposit, ved cementering appliceres

den ønskede retentionscement. Følg brugsanvisningen til det pågældende
produkt.

Opbevaring og holdbarhed
Produktet skal opbevares ved 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Må ikke anvendes efter udløbsdatoen.

Kundeinformation
Ingen personer er autoriseret til at give information som afviger fra den angivne
information i denne brugsvejledning.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer, at dette produkt er uden defekter i materiale og fremstilling.
3M ESPE GIVER INGEN ANDRE GARANTIER, HERUNDER EVENTUEL UNDER-
FORSTÅET GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHED ELLER EGNETHED
TIL ET BESTEMT FORMÅL. Det er brugerens ansvar at fastslå produktets
egnethed til brugerens anvendelse. Hvis dette produkt er fejlbehæftet inden for
garantiperioden, skal Deres eneste retsmiddel og 3M ESPE’s eneste forpligtelse
være reparation eller udskiftning af 3M ESPE produktet.

Begrænsning af ansvar
Undtagen hvor det er forbudt ved lov, skal 3M ESPE ikke være ansvarlig for noget
tab eller nogen skade opstået som følge af dette produkt, uanset om dette tab
eller denne skade er direkte, indirekte, speciel, tilfældig eller konsekvensmæssig,
uanset hvilken teori der påberåbes, herunder garanti, kontrakt, forsømmelse
eller objektivt ansvar.
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NORSK
Produktbeskrivelse
CoJet System, fremstillet av 3M ESPE, er en sammensetning av produkter for
intraoral reparasjon av komposittfyllinger, fastsittende tannproteser og for
forbehandling av restaureringer før andhesiv eller konvensjonell sementering.
Systemet består av:
- CoJet™ Sand: Materiale for sjiktsandblåsing for påføring av silikat på

restaureringer av metall, keramikk eller kompositt.
- ESPE™ Sil: Silanvæske for påføring av silan på silikatbelagte overflater av

metall, keramikk eller kompositt.
- Visio™ Bond: Adhesjonsformidler mellom keramikk- eller kompositt-

restaureringer og et kompositt-fyllingsmateriale.
- Sinfony™ Opaquer: For tildekking av metall før det legges på et sjikt

kompositt.

� Denne bruksveiledningen skal oppbevares så lenge produktet brukes.

Indikasjonsområder
• (1) Adhesive reparasjoner av defekter i keramikk eller kompositt uten metall

som ligger fritt.
• (2) Adhesive reparasjoner av defekter i keramikk eller kompositt med metall

som ligger fritt.
• (3) Forbehandling av restaureringer av keramikk, kompositt eller metall før

adhesiv sementering.
• (4) Mekanisk forstørrelse av den retentive overflaten på metallrestaureringer

før konvensjonell sementering

Forholdsregler
Ved bearbeiding av de enkelte produktene må man ta hensyn til avsnittet
Sikkerhetsforanstaltninger, som er oppført i den respektive bruksinformasjonen.
3M ESPE HMS-datablader finner du under www.mmm.com eller hos din lokale
representant.

Forberedelser
� Bruk kofferdam ved intraoral anvendelse.
� Dekk til tannområder som det ikke skal legges sjikt på, f.eks. med en

matrise.
� Behandlingspersonalet og pasienten må ha på vernebriller og behandlings-

personalet må i tillegg bruke munnbind.
� Ved keramikk- eller kompositt-reparasjoner må man glatte flaten som skal

repareres lett med roterende instrumenter, slik at overflaten er jevnt
tilgjengelig for sandblåsingen. Rengjør deretter overflaten med vannspray og
blås tørt.

Bruk
Vær vennlig å bruke produktene i samsvar med indikasjonsområdet i den angitte
rekkefølge. Bearbeidelsen av de enkelte produkter er detaljert beskrevet like
etter den følgende listen:
(1) Adhesive reparasjoner av defekter i keramikk eller kompositt uten

metall som ligger fritt:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Visio Bond - vanlige kompositt-fyllingsmaterialer
i henhold til produsentens opplysninger.

(2) Adhesive reparasjoner av defekter i keramikk eller kompositt med
metall som ligger fritt:
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - Sinfony Opaquer - Visio Bond - vanlige
kompositt-fyllingsmaterialer i henhold til produsentens opplysninger.

(3) Forbehandling av restaureringer av keramikk, kompositt eller
metall før adhesiv sementering.
CoJet Sand - ESPE Sil - vanlig kompositt-festesement i henhold til
produsentens opplysninger.

(4) Mekanisk forstørrelse av den retentive overflaten på
metallrestaureringer før konvensjonell sementering
CoJet Sand - konvensjonell sement i henhold til produsentens opplysninger.

Bearbeidelse med CoJet Sand:
Du finner detaljert informasjon om arbeidsmåten i bruksveiledningen for
CoJet Sand!
� Fyll CoJet Sand på mikro-sandblåseapparatet.

- Beholderen for materiale for sandblåsing må være ren og tørr!
- Lufttrykket må være 2-3 bar (30-45 psi). Ved et lufttrykk under 2 bar

er støtenergien for lav og det finner ikke sted noen sjiktlegging med
silikat. Ved et lufttrykk over 3 bar blir arbeidsstykket sjiktlagt med silikat,
men samtidig også unødig abradert.

� Kontroller sandblåseapparatets funksjon på et prøveemne.
� Sandblås vinkelrett mot overflaten av arbeidsemnet fra en avstand på 

2-10 mm. Bruk i denne forbindelse avsug.
� Legg sjikt på hele overflaten som skal behandles i 15 sekunder - ved metall

som ligger fritt skal også metallet belegges.
- For en overflate med størrelse som svarer til størrelsen på en forblending

er en beleggingstid på 15 sekunder tilstrekkelig. Ved mindre flater må
man legge på sjikt tilsvarende kortere, ved større overflater tilsvarende
lenger tid.

- Når trykket er korrekt innstilt og behandlingen skjer flatedekkende, skifter
metallet farge og blir jevnt mørkt. Ved keramikk eller kompositt kan man
ikke konstatere forskriftsmessig belegging ved hjelp av fargeforandring.
Av den grunn må tiden for pålegging av sjikt absolutt overholdes!

� Blås bort rester av materiale for sandblåsing med tørr, oljefri luft.
� Unngå enhver form for kontaminering, f.eks. med spytt, da adhesjonen i

motsatt fall blir dårligere.

Bearbeidelse med ESPE Sil:
Du finner detaljert informasjon om arbeidsmåten i bruksveiledningen for
ESPE Sil.
Det er ikke nødvendig å bruke ESPE Sil når man bare skal rue opp restaure-
ringer av metall eller metallkeramikk for konvensjonell sementering med CoJet
Sand.
� Doser ESPE Sil i et dappenglass like etter at det er lagt på sjikt og fukt hele

overflaten med en ren pensel.
� Ved intraoral anvendelse må man la silanløsningen tørke i 30 sekunder,

ved ekstraoral anvendelse skal den tørke i 5 minutter.
� Unngå enhver form for kontaminering, f.eks. med spytt, da adhesjonen i

motsatt fall blir dårligere.

Bearbeidelse med Sinfony opaquer:
Du finner detaljert informasjon om arbeidsmåten i bruksveiledningen for Sinfony.
� Dosér pulver og væske for den ønskede opaquerfarge i blandeforholdet 1:1 i

et dappenglass.
- Ikke bruk blandeblokker med belegg. Abrasjonen gjør at adhesjonen på

metall blir dårligere.
- Ikke rør ut opaquer på en glatt flate. I så fall fordunster løsningen raskere,

og produktegenskapene blir dårligere.
� Bland substansene til en kremfløtelignende konsistens i 45 sekunder med

en plastspatel.
� Påfør opaqueren i et tynt sjikt med en ren, fin pensel, skal utelukkende

påføres metalloverflaten.
- Metallet må være fullstendig tildekket. Av estetiske grunner må keramikk

og kompositt ikke tildekkes med opaquer.
- Bearbeidelsestiden er 5 minutter. Opaqueren dekker i et sjikt på 0,1 mm.

� Lysherd deretter i 10 sekunder med et halogenlysapparat, f.eks. med Elipar™,
fremstillet av 3M ESPE.

Bearbeidelse med Visio Bond:
Du finner detaljert informasjon  om arbeidsmåten i bruksveiledningen for
Visio Bond.
� Dosér Visio Bond på en blokk.
� Påfør et tynt sjikt på den silanbelagte overflaten med en engangspensel.

- Hvis man har dekket til frittliggende metall med opaquer under en
reparasjon, må ikke opaqueren fuktes med Visio Bond, men en slik fukting
er heller ikke skadelig.

� Ved reparasjoner må Visio Bond lysherdes i 20 sekunder pr. forblendings-
overflate.

Bearbeidelse med fyllingsmateriale / festesement
� Påfør ønsket kompositt, ved sementering ønsket festesement, under

reparasjoner; følg i denne forbindelse de respektive bruksveiledninger.

Lagring og holdbarhet
Produktet skal lagres ved 15-25°C/59-77°F.
Produktet må ikke brukes etter utgått holdbarhetsdato.

Kundeinformasjon
Ingen person har myndighet til å gi informasjon som varierer i innhold fra
informasjonen i denne veiledningen.

Garanti
3M ESPE garanterer at dette produktet er fri for defekter i materiale og frem-
stilling. 3M ESPE GIR INGEN ANNEN GARANTI, INKLUDERT UNDERFORSTÅTT
GARANTI ELLER GARANTI OM SALGBARHET ELLER EGNETHET TIL ET SPESIELT
FORMÅL. Brukeren er selv ansvarlig for å fastslå produktets egnethet til et
spesielt formål. Dersom produktet vises å være defekt i løpet av garantiperioden,
er reparasjon eller utskifting av 3M ESPE produktet din eneste rettighet og
3M ESPEs eneste forpliktelse.

Ansvarsbegrensning
Bortsett fra når dette forbys av lovgivning, aksepterer 3M ESPE ikke ansvar
for tap eller skade i forbindelse med bruk av dette produktet, det være seg
direkte, indirekte, spesiell, tilfeldig eller konsekvensmessig, uansett hevdet
grunn, inkludert garanti, kontrakt, uaktsomhet eller ansvar.
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